. Decision No. _4S837

BEFORE THE .PUBLICUTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CAZIFORNiA

In the Matter of the:Application of )
- SOUTHZRN COUNTIES GAS. CCMPANY OF ) ‘
'CALIFORNTIA for a genmeral increase ) ‘Application No. 33341
in:gas rates:under Section LS4 of )
the Public. Utilztmeo Code. )

(A .list of éppearnces~and witnesses is
--appended hereto as Attachment -1.)

OPINION AND ORDER

-‘Sovthern Counties Gas Company of Cal:forn;a on April 23, 4
1952 filed ‘the above-entztled application for authority to increase
natural- gas-rates by $4,852,000 annually based on estimated opera-
tionsvforﬂtpe-calendar year 1952. Such requested inecrease is in
addition to the request for approximately #1,000,000 which was
granted effective January 1, 1953 because of an increase of 4.4l
.cents per Mcf:in the cost of out-of-state gas. This latter increase
485 subject %o poséible refund depending upon Federal PoWer Comnmission
action. Near the close of the public hearings on the present appli-
‘cation, the applicant by amendment revised upward its requested
total increase to §5,190,000 for the test year ended August 31, 1952
becéuse of a general wage. increase effective April 1, 1953.

Public Hearing

After due notice a to§al of 14 days of public hearing
were held on the application at Los Angeles before Commissioner
Harold P. Huls and Examiner M. W. Edwards during the period
August 21, 1952 to April 2, 1953. The Commission staff and various
other parties, after analysis of applicant's presentation during

the first part of this peried, ¢ross-examined applicant's witnesses.

._l_




' A-33341 NB 9 | L

Stabements'by certain'public witnesses and the positions of certain
~interested éarties, the Commission staff's analysis of the utility's
operations and analyses by the City of Los Angeles and the
California Manufacturers Association were presented in the record
prior to submission. riefs of applicant, City of Los hngeles, and
California Manufacturcrs Association have been filed. The magter -
finally was submitted on June 2 1953 upon the late fmling of
nxhibl* No. 31-B.

App;icantfs Qpe*atmons

The Southern Counties Gas Company of California is engaged
in the business of purchasing, transporting, distridbuting and sell-
ing g2s at retail and wholesale in the southern portion of the
State of California. Applicanﬁ owns and operates natural gas trans-
mission pipelines, compressor plants, gasholders, distridbution
pipelines, services and related facilities, office buildings, ware-
houses and other property necessary for the conduct of itS-natural
gas business. Applicant and Southern California Gas Company own snd
operate the Texas transmission facmlmtmps as tenants in common on
the basis of 25 and 75 per cent, respectively, cons;st;ng,of
approximately‘3h7 niles of transmission pipeline, principally 30
inches in diameter, a large compressor station at Blythe,
California and all of the related equipment known as the Texas
Pipeline System, which takes natural gas originating outside of the
State of California from EL Paso Natural Gas Company at the
California-Arizona border, near Blvthe.

Tﬁe San Diego Gas & Electric Company receives f{rom
“&pplicant its entire natural gas supply at wholesale rates. The

San Diego Gas & Electric Company receives deliveries of interstate

gas through the Moreno pipeline branch of the Texas to Los Angeles, N

California pipeline, and intrastate gas through the Huntington
Beach pipeline. During 1951 the San Diego Gas &




+ A=33341 NB x

lectric Company purchased 20,086,000 Mef of natural gas from
aopl*cant at a total cost of $4,660,000.

The ‘area served by epplicant includes 167 cities and
communities with an estimated population of 1,350,000. At the end
of 1951 there were 392,48l active neters in appiicant's service area,
comorising 390,905 domestic and commercial, 838 firm industrial, 328
interruptible industrial, & standby industrial, 389 gas engine and
3 wholesale meters. As of that date applicant owned aond oberated
approximately 6,946 miles of gas mainsvénd services.

Postwar Increase

An increase to offset the increased cost of out-of-state «~

gas was granted under Application No. 33699, by Decision No. 47991,

effective Janmuary 1, 1953. Increases since 1948 alsoe have resulted -
from the operation of the Automatic Rate‘Adjustment Plan during'the
postwar period of inflation in pfices and wages as well as from b
interruptible and wholesale schedule increases. In March 1950, by -
Application No. 31161, it sought a general increase of $2,906,000 in |
gross annual revenues. On Janvary 22, 1952, bj Decision No. 46680,
this Commission denied such request entirely on the showing of
recoéded earnings in 1950 of a 7.12 per cent rate of return adjusted
to a pro forma figure of 5.78 per cent rate of return. Thereafter,
applicant sought a rehearing, which.request, on March 18, 1952, by’
Decision No. 46876, the Commission denied. On April 15, 1952 |
applicant filed a pevivion for a writ of review in the Califormiz
Suprenme Court seeking a determination of the lawfulness of the
Comnission's action under Application No. 31161. On July 31, 1952
the Supreme Court denied the petiticn for writ of review.

It should be pointed out that applicant’s rates and earn~
ings were a matter of almost comtinuous investigation from 1944

until February 1950. In Case No. 4716, initiated as a proceeding




A-333L1 NB

looking towards a reduction of applicant's gas rates, the Cozmission,
upon éxpiration of @ temporary rate‘reduction; authorized the
establishment of an Automatic Rate Adjustmeﬁt Dlah. Under that

plan, the filed tariffs were. adjugted by appllcation of dlycount

in consonance with the ‘level of earnmngs which it exper;enced from

wime to time. When the ‘discount dropped to zero in this postwar

period the plan was discontinued in accordance with the provisions

thereof.

Aoplicant's Position

Applicant avers that during the periéd of over two years,
o during which it was seeking rate relief under Application
No. 31161, its rate of return declined from 6.17 per cent in 1950
to 5.04L per cent in 1951 and iﬁ estimated that'this‘rapb of return
would decline further to L.42 per cent in lQSé; It contends that
this decline in rate of return is due %o the following fbu:}major
adverse factors:

1. Increases in the price of purchased gas,

2. Increase in wage rates,

3. Increase in tax rates,

L. High cost of construction of ‘additions, betterments and |
replacements in recent years, resulting in.increased average
investmeﬁz per meter. It claims that, to the extent that these
costs are not’ covered by additional revenue per meter, the higher
investment per meter is noncompensatory investmenﬁ.-

. With regard to the ihflationary,current-day>constrﬁczion
costs, applicant states that it costs.more-than twice as wuch today.
to install the 50 feet of gas main, service pipe, meter and
regulator set to attach a new customer as it did'lolyears ago.
Moreover, it claims that the costs of replacements of diét:ibution

mains are approximately three times as great today as the original

b=




M

A=-33341 NB

cost of such facilities.. It estimates that this inflationary

ffect reduces the rate of return by 0.25 per cent per year.
Applicant seeks an order of the Commission finding thas

a general increase in rates to produce. at least $5,190,000 of
acditional annual gross revenue is justified and that the proyosed
increased‘retail rates are just. and rcasonable. Such amount is
equivalent to an over-all average increase of 16 per cent in rates.
Applicant also sceks any other relief which the Commission,considers_
Just. and reasonable. |

Nature of Evidence -

Evidence was offerea by applicant, by members of the
Commission staff and b& representatives of certain of the interested
parties set forth in the list of appearanceé}, The exhibits covered
such subjects as increased costs, balance sheets, operating state-
ments, meter growth, rate base, depreciation, taxes, fair rate of
return, proposed rates; cost of gas, results bf‘operations,
financial matters and customer density and 2ohing.

Applicant sponsored three public witnesses who were
customers in differept service areas of the system; One customer,
operating citrus packing’houses, testified that the proposed
increase was reasonable. Another, a rancher and manéger of a large
company, was interested in having the applicant in sound financial
condition and able to serve the growth and development of load in
his area. The third customer, president of a tool. company, testi~
sied that the gas service wﬁs very valuable to him.and whilé =
leaving the matter of rate levels for the Commission to determine,._
thought that the applicant was entitled to a rate.that would main-
tain the business and enable it to render service as in the pést.

Some: of the representatives as well as the“Qommiséibn

staff and the applicant prepared factual studies from economic,

-




CA=3334L1 NB

engineering and financial standpoints which have aided the |
Commission in determining the over-all cost by classes of render-
ing applicant's public utility”sefvice:? The determination of |

+ earnings results for representative’ periods is the' first step in
the over-all cost determination. o i

Eavnlngo Results . : . : .,

The applicant by Exhibit No. 5 in this proceed;ng showed
earnings results for the actual year 1951, for the adjusted yéar
1951 and for the estimated normal year 1952. Its analysis may be'

summar;zed as follows:

';' : : . 5 Estlmated :
s ‘ : Actual : . Adjusted : Normal :
: Ttem : Year 1951 : Year 1951 : Year 1952 :

b e e s e et v —mra .... . (Thousands of DOll&I‘S») vu . V
-Operating. Revenues - 31 771 $3l,93§f $33,602}“
Operating Zxpenses 28 082. ,g%% 20,053
Net for Return A 3,6 3y dy - 3,343,

Rate Base (Depreciated) 69,673 69 673 78,692
,Rate of Return ,5.29% u 7% Sl%

o Tne Commzsuion staff in makmng‘zts analy is of earningv
results dld not adjust the year 1951 nor uce a normal year 1952
but instead compared the results for the years ended August 215

1951 and August 31, 1952 on a recorded and on an adaustcd b&Sla.




. The staff’'s recorded results set forth in Exhzb;t No. 13 and thc

~ adjusted results set forth in nxhibit No.. 1L are:

LA

: Recorded - Adjusted

.12 Months:.2 Monihs.L Months:1l2 Months
: Ended : Ended : Ended : Ended

iten : 8-31-51 : 8-31-52 : 8=31-51 : 8-31-52
-~ (Thousands of Dollars)’ \

Operating Revenues $3L,547  $33,809 $3l‘9l7 $33,172
Operating Expenses - P , .
Production . 13,974 14,691 1L, 915 14,899
“Transmission - f 715 705 . 704 705
Distridution 2,530 . 2,895 . 2,633 2,892
Customer ‘Acctg.and Col. ‘ l T 2 024 l 758 2 ,0L0
Sales Promotion 7801 l 070 5‘ "917 l 086
Admin. and General. S ,760 “Fl,99a c L3785 L 9@5.
Wage Adj. o 9 30-52 ~ 137 th
) Subtotal ‘ dl y 584 23 279 2,,1&9’. 3,674
© Taxes _ b 1856 5,000 L 060. - b 229
Depreciation ,%2 g % ’fg ,5 3
7otal Oper. Exp. "R7,83
Net Revenue (Modified _ p ,
Sinking Fund Method) 3,717 867 3,318 2,709
PRate 3Base (Depreciated) 62 520 71 1096 82,520 . 71, 096
Rate of Return 5.95% 5.L4% 5.31% 22%

' The adjusted results shown by the staff in general

reflect rate levels and posted price of fuel oil as of September 30,
1952, temperature adjustment to average ‘temperature condiiions, cost
of gas from PacifiC'Lighting Gas Supply Company in éccordanée with
its filed tariff effective January 1, 1953, cost of gas from EL Paso
Natural Gas Company on contract basis from November l;fl9il‘to
December 31, 1952 (not including offset rate ihérease‘éffective
Janwary 1, 1953), cost of gas from California producers‘on‘céntréct
basis in effect on September 30, 1952, wage levels as of |
September 30, 1952 (mot including April I; 1953 adjustment),m
adjustment of operating expenses showing unusual increases or
decreases to an average year or trended basis and the'ex¢iﬁsion'cr
partial exclusion of ‘certain items not considered propé;fyfw”.“

chargeable to operating expenses for rate~-making purposes, the 1952

tax rate for state unemployment tax and the present maximum taxable

7=

Ce% B8 VR R}




- A=32241 NB

wage base of &3,600 for federal old.age tax benefits, and the cur-
rent federal normal income tax rate of 30 per cent and federal surtax
rate of 22 per cent. No excess profit tax'has been allowed. - The ™ .
adjustments to bring the wage component of expenses up to the wage
level in effect on September 30, 1952 are shown as separate lump

sum adjustments and include estimated increased pension costs but

do mot include the April 1, 1953 adjustment.

The applicant is willing to accept the computations by

the staff for the 12 months ended August 31, 1952 of revemue and
expenses down to and including the net revenue figure of $3,709,000
vbut disagreed with the total level of the rate base. In iis open~
ing brief filed April 1, 1953 the applicant states that the fixed
plant elements of rate base are not in dispute buﬁ-mhat the only:
rate base coﬁtrovefsies relate to (1) the apgropriate'alldwance for
working cash capital and (2) the appropriate deduction for"deprecia-
tidn'reserve (in the event a depreciated rate base should be used).
Rate Base

The rate base is composed of capital invested_in plant ‘
plus working capital items consisting of materials and supplies and
working cash, less such items as contributions in aid of construc-
tion, customers' advances for construction, plant acquisition
adjusﬁment and depreciation reserves. In Exhibit No; 12 the appli-

cant computed a rate base for the 12 months ending August\3l; 1952




A=333241  NB

of $74L,882,000. This rate base méy be compared to the staff's rate

4

base shown in Table 17-A of Exhibit No. 13 in the following manner:

> Applicant .: STait Sl
Item :Exhibit No.l2:Exhibit No.l3:

B (Thoﬁsands"of Dollars).
Fixed Capital

Weighted Average ‘ $ 91,472 $ 91,473 <7
Working Capital L o
Materials and Supplzes 1,450 1,450
Working Cash 2,100 ‘

Total Capital 95,022

Adjustments ) LT
Contributionsin And of Conutructxon - L
Customers' Advances for Comstruction (88L) =

- Plant Acquisition Adjustment )
Depreciation, Motor Vehicles
Jdepreciation, Plant

Total Adjustments

Weighted Average | |
Depreciated Rate Base . L e 74,882

-~

. (Red Figure)
In the above tabulation the weighted average fixed capital includes
non-interest bearing construction work in progress.'  The
depreciation reserve item applicable to plant other<than motor.
vekicles, in the applicant's study was the reserve as-of August 31,
1951; whereas the staff used 2 weighted avefage reserve for the
12 months eqding August 3%, 1952.

Working Cash

 Applicant contends that an allowance of $2,100,000 for
working cash should be made. The staff's treatment was'baséd'on a
study of the year 1951 for the purpose of determining the amount of
working cash needed Sy applicant's operations and required to be
supplied by the investors. The staff determined that there was a
greater lag in payment of expenses by the applicant’ than there was in
the collection from customers for service rendered by the applicant. .
The excess of payment lag over collection lag was figured to be 33.7

days on the average. The average number of days' lag from midpoint




of service period to collection date was computed to be 36.8 days.

The average number of days' lag in payment of expense and‘bond
interest was computed to be 70.5 days. On the basis of this study
the staff determined that the éverage amount of.working cash capital
generated from operations as a result of colleciing revenues in
advance of paying expenses, taxes and bond interést was $2,580,200.

: Against this amount the staff computed that the working
cash capital requirements as indicated by certain balance-sheet‘
accounts were $2,501,700. The staff assumed, however, that in
addition to the $2,530,200 mentioned above two thirds of the
Insurance Reserve. and Injuries and Daméges Reserve in the approximate
amount of $527,L00_was available to the utilityxwithout having been
supplied by the investor. As a result of thislﬁtudy the Staff '
obtained a negative figure of $605 900 as the aﬁount of'capital
cupplied by investors for the year 1951 for working cash capltal
purposes .and accordmﬁgly made no allowance therefor.

Applicant contends that the staff formulz is. apparently
an'attempz To ecarmark certain portions of the revenues as belonging
To investors and certain others és belonging To customers ;hrough a
aixture -of part cash and part accrual accouhting. Applicant main-
tains‘that customers pay for service and that the cash obtained from
this source belongs to the applicant and is properly commingled with
other corporate funds. 'Itfmaintains that the stockholders furnish
working casn in amounts between $400,000 and $500,000 because of low
revenue during the summer months in the year. |

Applicant refers to its former rate case (Application
No. 31161, Decision No. L6680) wherein the Commission allowed
$1,000,000 of working cash.compared to the staff's suggestion, using
the same fundamental formula, of $750,000. Applicant’'s witness
explained thét'the answers obtained by the staff's formula might

vary within a wide ronge depending upon the assumptions used,

10w




A=32 341 NB

several of which, such as the treatment of bond interest and
insnnance reserves, it claims are highly controversial.

C  In reviewing the subject of working cash it 4s apparent
o the Commissmon that the results obtained by using the formula
propo ed by the staff will vary from year %0 year. Since the-_ast
rate‘proceeding, federal income Tax rates have been increased and
this factor should be given consideration. It is our opinion that
the staff's approach”to the determination of working cash allowance
is sound in principle. However, the record shows that a number of
the components are not constant and that therefore the working caah
requirements fluctuate throughout the year,.among other items is
the seasonal fluctuation in revenues. It is our'judgment and con-
clusion that $500,000 is a reasonable amount to be included in the
rate base for working cash. Such allowance will be adopted for the
purposes of this decision. " SR

Deduction for Plant Depreciation

- Applicant contends that the depreciated rate base should
be determined by deducting the depreoiation reserve at the beginning
of the test’ ‘period rather than the weighted average basis during ‘the
neniod as suggested by the staff. Applicant's contention is
oredicated on the method adopted by the Commission in Decision |
No. héééo.l t states that such a change in the mechanics of caleu-

lating“net'plant rate base must be offset by an increased-allowance

in rate of return if it is to realize the same total return deesed

reasonable in the past.

With almost universal adoption of a depreciated rate base
for determining earnings of gas, water, telephone and electric ’
wiilities and use of a remaining life method of determining depre-
ciation allowances, it appears more precise o use.a welghted
average depreciation figure than a beginning-of-year figure. Accord-

ingl&, the weighted average figure will be adopted herein.

-] -




.
\ l .

- A-33341 NE

The Commission is mindful of applicant's'contention’that, if the .- -
average reserve is deducted, “in’ increased rate of return i neces-
. sary té'yield‘apblidaﬁﬁlﬁﬁe Sampltbtdl'réturh‘aS'Would result from. .
daduction of the beginn;ng—of-year reserve, as was dome in -,
Decision No. 46680. "

Adopted Rate Base -

A deprcciated Fate base of $71,596,000 is adopred for the ..
test yea* for the purpose of this décision ‘and, ‘in our opirion, ‘such
a base is _air ‘and reasonable. "

Summary of Adgusted Operating Results -

A summary of the staff's adjusted operating results for -
she 12 months ended August 31, 1952 with further adjustments o
account for the April 1, 1953 wage increase of 5.80 -per cent on test
year operatiﬁg‘éxpéﬁééS"(éqﬁivaient to $308,000 including fringe
beneflts and pens;on costs) and resulting income tax decrease,. hereby

adopted for the purpose of this decision:

Com g vrme L madin e

. S Staff .. : Adoprted
SRy oY .z Showing :Adjustments: Operatlng_aesults.-

(Thouoands of Dollars)

Opcrat;ng Revenues $33.172 #33,172
Operating Expenses 23,671 ' 23,979
Depreciation l 563

Taxes ‘ 229' .

Net Revenue 3 709'

Rate Base (chreciated) 7%, 1096

Rate of Returﬂ 5.22%

(Red Figpre)”“

Trend of Rate of Return

Thé staff's study, Exhibit No. 13, showed a decline in
rate of return of O.lzlper cent ‘between the adjusted'figures'for the.
12 months ended August 31, 1951 and August 31, 1952. In Exhibit
¥o. 14 a declineléf‘o.09 per cent between these same Two periods was

_shown. In general, this decline in rate of return between two ﬁest
periods with all revenues, expenses, taxes, and depreciation
acjusted to comparable bases results from additions to'and replace;
ments of plant’at ‘wnit'costs'in'excess of average. nzstor_cal plant

costw. During’ ‘the” postwar period. of inflation in przces and

12




. A-33341 NB

-wages the Commission has found a declining rate of revurn on]déhér

utility systems and has allowed an increment in-ratéjéf returﬁ?to
compensate for this trend in order to enable the‘uziiiﬁy to barn the
return found reasonable for a period of 12 months in the future.

The Commission also has found that this decline in return?"
i3 greater the hxgher the level of return. The staff’ oﬁudipd thls
problem and in Exhibit No. 15 ouggested that 3. 0.25 per cenz annual‘
-declzne in rate of return be allowed. The applicant has stated it
‘is willing to accept this rate of decline as’'reasonable for use 1n
this decision. In view of the fact that nearly two.yeara‘will have
elapsed from the beginning of the test period until the néw rates
nay become effective, an allowance of 0.5 per cent for such déclﬁﬁe

will be included in the rate of return authorized herein.

Rate of Return

At the outset, a witness called by applicant recommended

a return of 62 per cent applied to an undepreciazed'rate base. At
a later date, a second witness testifying on behalf of applicaﬁt
urged a return of from 7 toi7£ per cent on an original cost
depreciated rate base, including in his calculation an adjustment
for-inflation. A witness speaking for a group of cities, protestants
in the proceeding, suggested a return of 5% per cent and the use af
a depreciated rate hase. The'witnesseS‘presented a -substantial
~ volume of tectimony-and factual data concerning applicant's security
issues, experienced earnings7and'dividends, financial reqpifements |
" necessary to service indebtedness and to produce a return on equity
capital, earnings and capitalization ratins of other utilities,
trends ‘in momney rates and income-price ratios and related matters.

. Another witness called by applicant advocated a rate of
return for gas 'utilities of about % to 1 'per cent higher compared

to electric utilities, principally because of the risk of ‘depletion




A=33341 NB

'of natural gas supplies. Such.relative risk testimony in part was
countéred oy testimony of the representative for the California
Farm Bureau Federation when he pointed out that gas utilities in
California are not subject to municipal and federal compezitidn as
are the electric utilities. ‘ |

Much of the evidence on rate of return: follows the same
lines as that presented to and fully cons 1dered by us in the
Southern California Gas Company rate case last year. —/ In making
our decision in that matter, we came to the conclusion that a net
revenue equivalent to 6.35 per cent on a depreciated rate Bae
would be. sufficient %o allow that company a rate of return for the
future of at least 5.85 per ¢ent, which rate of return we found to
ve fair and reasonable.

Under the theory advanced by the applicant that  an infla-
tion adjustment of 0.9 per-cent should be made in the rate of rephrn,
the applicant, in effect, would have this Commission provide protec~
tion against- inflation for a particular class of pedple, the common
stock equity hélder. ‘The £ull effect of inflation on expenses *s
recognized in the adopted operating expenses. Taxes are based on
an actual dollar payment and ‘not on a dollar'adjusted 0 some pre-
inflavion standard of value. The rate base has shown rapid growth
during this inflationary period and a large part of the dollars
- represented are inflated'dollars. Likewise the depreciation
allowancés are based on actual dol;ars in the plant. Accordingly,
this gives substantial weight to iﬁflation. |

We recognize, of course, that the value of money constantly

- is changing. The amdun£3'which‘may be recelved by the bondholder or

"l/ Appiication No. 32675, Decision No. 47990, December. 2, 1952~

“L-




the stockholder from time.to time, accordingly, may have different

purchasing power than would the!same: sums .4t the.time the funds were

«ommitted to the enterprise. However,.the:.public utility share-
holder iu subject to the common hazard.faced. by all members of the ‘
community and in our opinion we are. not-warranted in giving pre~
ferred consideration to any‘onemgnoup,;hmppgh the recognition of
applicant's proposed inflation adjustment. a
In its brief applicant urges. that even if the'pqmm;ssion

were to authorize rates no more-than necessary to mainta;n tﬁe rate
-oflearnings actually experienced-by.applicant.prior to ;hé postwar
inflation, such earnings would now-be. equivalent to 6.69 per cent
o#:the staff's test year rate base.. This_figu:e'is‘developgd from
aﬁplicant’ﬂ'Exhibit No. 24, utilizing the actual earnings experience
of the years 1940 to 19L4. The-Commicsion'takes notiée that as a
result of the earnings during that period aftcr provision for
excess profit tax.payments,‘lt issued an order of\znvest;gatmon and,
after receiving the staff"™s report, ordered a reduction of $750,000
annually in rates by Decision No. 37521, Case No. 4716, decided
Décembef b, 1944 (L5 CRC 537). In that proceeding it is evident
:ﬁat_the Commission, in determining the depreciated rate base, did

. ot deduct the beginning-of-year depreéiacion reserve. ItJalso
*o und that it was not necessary to lncrﬂage the rate base by an
al;owance for working cash -capital. Alwo durxng this period 6 pe:r
cent interest was accrued ron the depreciatién reserve, whereas such
interest rate in the interim has been reduced to A'Qér cent. We
believe that the”ratefbase“developed by the staff in this proceea-
ing is not inconsistent with the findings of the Commission in
Decision No. 37521 icsued durizg the 1940 to 19LL period-c<ted by
applicant. 'Fufthermore,'in harmon& with the r remaining life depre-
ciation ‘agreement it i3 over $2,000,000 hmgher than the basis used
in said decision.

-"3.5"‘




A-33341 NB

The Commission only last year carefully considered the
rate of return for applicant in Application No. 31161 and in
Decizion No. 46680 found a rate of return of approximately 5.8 per
cent applied to a depreciéted rate base to be reasonable. The
differential effect on r;te of returﬁ of deduéting the average

depreciation rescrve in this proceeding, as compared to deduction

of the beginning-of-year rcserve in the priof*pfoéeeding, is 0.02

per cent.

It has been our practice to determine ihe rate of return
in each particular case on the record then before us. It appears
that applicant is operating in the same general térritory as
Southern California Gas Company, is cont olled by the same interests
and is faced with many of the same problems but is somewhat smaller
in size than the Southern California Gas Company. Furthermore;
since finding a rate of return of 5. 8 pe* cent reasonable, we note

a generally continuing increase in the £OSst of bond money to

vtilities.

Conclusion on Rate of Return

| From a full and careful review of the evidence in the
present proceeding, we are of the opinion that in making our
decision in this matzer there is no reason for substantially modify-
ing our conclusions with respect to rate of return which are set
fo:th in our Decision No. L7990. It is our opinion that applican
should be authorized to charge rates designed o produce net revé-
nues equivalent to.6.45 per. cent on a depreciated rate base of
$71,596,000 for the test period amd that such rates should produce a
return inlthe future of at least 5.95 per cent.. Tested against the
financial‘requirements of the.company, it appears to-us that such’
ret hould be. ouffmcxent to cover applicantfq bond 11fe est and

other fixed charges and. to.provide earnings on common stock-equity

16




a3 @

~ s

in an anount considered reasonable under preSent conditiono and the
facts developed in this record. Accordlngly, we fmnd that such net

revenues and the resultant rate of return of 5.95 per cent for the

future are fair and reasonable in the premises.

CApplying a percentage of 6.&5 o thetoepreciated rate}base
results in net revenues of $u,618,000. We have determined that for
the 12 months ended August 31, 1952, ad;usted the present rates
would produce net revenues of §3,567,000. Thus an order at this
time authorizing a final over-all 1ncrease in net revenues of -
$1,051,000 is warranted. Under prevailing zax rates a net to £ross
rultiplier of 2.203 is indicated, “which is eouzvalent to an increase
in gross operating revenues and in rates of $2 315,000 Such
increase will be authorized and is addztlve to the increase e*fec-
tive Januwary l, 1953 because “of the inerease in cost of out-of;state
'gas. |

Rates

Among the factors mentioned in Decision No. 47990 as
influencing the rate of return whzch also might affect the level
of rates or a particular rate are: c¢ost of money, divzdend-pr;cc
and earning-price ratios, territory, growth factor, comparatlve
rate levels, diversification of revenues, publ;c *elations,
managenent, financial policies, reasonable construction requtre-
ments, prevailing 1ntercot retes and other economic condztzons, |
the trend of rate of return, paot eznanclng success, future outlook
for the utility, outstanding securities and those proposed to be
*ssued ‘Additional factors 1o be considered are edeeuacy of the
oe*vzce, rate history, customer acceptance and usage developed
under ex;sting rates, value of the servmce, and cost to serve. No
one of the above factors is solely determinative of what may |
constitute reasonableness of earnsngs, rates or rate of return.-

]

~17-




© A-333L1 NB'

. Consideration also:is: given.to.the rate levels to see
That unreasonableidi;crimination as between classes does not exist
and that rates are simple, . -practical and such as can be understood
by the customer. . Furthermore, the rate design should give cohr
sideration to the developmentvof,géditional'or new load. Of these
nmany factors which the Commission considers:in the making‘of‘rates;
conﬁrovérsy arose relativentohthe;determination of the coéts of
rendering the service to the .several classes of customers.

[

Cost=to~-Serve Studies in this Record

The record.contains.two studies dealing with the deter-
miration of the costs involved in .rendering natural gas service to
the several classeé of cugtomers supplied«By the applicant.. gn
independent consuliing engineer was retained by the applicant té
prepare a report covering an analysis andmstudy_gg_the indicated
costs incurred inﬂproviding natural gas service. This basic study
is contained in .Exhibits Nos. 1l and ll-A.. Subsequently Exhibit
No. ll-B was prepared in response to a request by the Gity-of"
Los Angeles. ). - enmin imgtoemurass

The California Manufacturers Associétion, a party: having
an interest in industrial rates, presented testimony through two
engineers. The first, a consulting‘engineer, presented .data rela-
tive to cost analysis and Exhibit No. 32, and the‘second,,a pro-
fessionai engineer and director of the Association’s Fue;;;Power
and Water Department, presented Exhidits Neos. 33 and 3.4 rélating,
to cost of service allocation studies.. The purpose of. the
Assaciation's cost study was\ﬁo make an objective depgrminatioﬁ
of the.cost. of serving each of the five.majoruretail"ciassés of
customers and the two wholesale customers .served, by-the applicant.

..+ ~.In.the preparation.of these~studies.each of the engiﬁeers

devoted his study to the operations of the applicant’s gas system .

-18-

-




A-33341 NB

for the year ending August 3L, 1952, utilizing the saﬁe basic data
for revenues, expenses, capital and other related items. ' Each of |
the studies developed costs which ‘include a rate of return of

6% per.cent. The results of these studies 5y classes of service,
‘using present rate levels and an- undepreciated rate base, are

expressed as rates of return and average costs per Mef, as follows.

cRate of Return — Average Lost per Nei
: Exh. : Exh. : Exh. @ Exh. : Exhibit No. llen*
Iten : No. 23 :No. ll:No. 33:No.vll:Case I:Case II:Case II11:

General Serv-

lce 3. 38% 3 59% 81. héf 75. u6¢ 78. 38¢ 78 Bof 77 72¢
Gas Engine 5.51 3.92 32 - 35, 75.65 35.59 35.56
irm Indus~

trial 10.86 7.9 ,3 96 37.32 37.10 36.89 36.67
Interruptible: . . .

Industrial 49.05 10.94 18.17 22.35 23.86 25.36 26.86

Stean Plants 108.60 35.82 16.09 16.51 16.65 16.78 16.92
Wholesale: : ‘ e : -

San Diego ,

Gas & Zlec- ‘

tric Co. 7.03  6.87 22.44 22.53 22.53 22.53 22.53

Pacific Gas .

and Elec~ R

+ric Co. 1,250.00 46.43 16.59 16.74L L6.8L 16.8L 16.8L
System . o bo4B Lol8 hS 83 h5 83 L5.83 L5.83 L45.83

% Per Cent of Total Demand Component Assngned.

Cace To Interruptible Ind." - To Steam Electric

e 2%% . o 5%

IIT 7 ‘ lé

Since the accounting procedures used by gas utilities do

not segregate costs to functionsgvin‘order that they may be
assigned to classes of service it is necessary to adoPtﬁsome theory
or method of cost analysis. ' Bach of the studies was predacated
upon the basic demand-commodity-customer theory. However, in order
to evaluate the indicate& differences in costs, it will be
necessary to review more closely The basic concepts'presented in
each study. In general, it-may be said thatfchése cost differences
were brought about by the manner in which the éﬁgineers determined
e

-19-




. A=33341 NB

the demand and commodity function assignments and the allocations
of the costs included in each of these functions to the several
classes of service. A comparison of the definitions used by the

engineers in their respective studies is shown below:

© Exhibit No. 11 | ‘Exhibit No. 33
(Consulting. Engineer) (Association's kngineer)

To Demand is:assigned those - To The Demand component were
fixed and variable-costs which allocated those items of capi~
arise because of ‘the demand im- tal--and: expense, the amount of
posed from custonmer egquipment. - which~is' dependent upon the:
Such costs are -influenced more + rate of use of gas and which
by the rate of use rather than . does not vary with changes in
‘the volume of use. “the volume of gas sales.

- To Commodity is: assigned .2+ Lo The Commodity component were

those fixed and variable costs .~ allocated those items of capi-
which go to produce, and which & -tal: and expense, the amount of

costs are more Or less depen- . which is: determined by and varies

dent upon the volume:of gas ** with the volume of sales.

produced and transmitted for : v

“the customers’ consumption in

" his equipment; and

~ To_Customer is assigned . To The Customer component were

those fixed and variable costs .<=allocated investment and expense

which are essentially depen~ - items which are a function of the
dent upon the number and loca- number.:and location of customers,
tion of customers and more or -or are-associated with the facil-
less independent of the rate ities limited to the service of
and volume of the’customer's - specific customers.

use.

‘The‘essential difference in the definitions arises from
the fact that the.consulting engineer assigned both fixed and
variable costs to .each function while the net result of the
Association's appreoach, after providing,for'the customef allocation,
is to assign all fixed costs to - the demand .function and all variable
costs to the commodity function. For example, in Exhibit No. 1l thé
‘consulting engineer has included variable costs in his demand com-

' ponent and fixed costs in his commodity component,'while in
‘Exhibit No. 33, the Célifornia Maaufacturers Association Qitness

contended in general that fixed costs can be assigned only‘to the

demand or customer component and none to the commodity componment.

A




On the other h‘andJ the consulting engineen presenting-Exhibit No. 11

assagned both flxed and variable costs to the demand and commodity
components on the theory of the functional usc made of the plant
facilities by means of a load-factor method. The load~facter
‘method, as presenned‘ was based upon 2 judgment allooandon derived
Tom the *elatzonshap of the average firm use of the sy tem to the

naxamun'potential farm use. Thla ratio, 37 per cent, was phen
applied;po;certain fixed and variable costs to determine the
assignment to the commodity component. The remaining proportaon of
these same ¢costs, 63 per cent, was a,szgned to the demand component.

Following the allocation to the three:eomponents, the
assignment to classes of se;vice was made by using the peak respon-
‘sibility method in each of the cost studies. In using tnis method,
The engineers allocated the costs in the demand component to classesa
of servace based vpon the estimated partaclpation of such classes
- in the maxmum poz:ent:z.al peak day. Tbe ASS0Ciat ionf- ,eng:.rzeez- allocated
some small percentage of demand costs to 1nperruptible service by
- reason of the fact that from a practical standpoint some inter-
ruptible service was rendered on the peak day. The California.
Manufacturers Association contends that in determining the cost of
servioe by classes on the appiicant*s system, no demand component
- costs are properly assignable’to-its inﬁerruptible service, except
"to the extent that such interruptible customers may not be cur-
tailed for practical reasons on the potential peak day. Tn -
axhibmt No. 11 the consulting engineer made no assignmeno of demand
component costs to the interruptible industrial service.

However, Exhibit No. 11l-B, prepared by the same consult-
ing engineen in response to a request by the City of LoS-Angeles,

contains three different demand assignments to the interruptible




A-33341 NB

industrial serviée, namely 24, 5 and 7% per cent. The results of |

this study were:

Demand Component Cost Assignment Average Cost per Mcf
to Interruptible Industrial Service for Industrial
"Exhibit No. 11-B Interruptible

2:5% 23.86¢
5.0 25.36
7.5 26.86 .

The percentage demand component assignments-represent_the,portion

of the total system demand component ¢osts allocated to the indus-
trial interruptible service in each case. Some idea of‘the‘relative
demand component assignment may be gained from the facﬁ\that Approx=
imately 15 per cent of the system's total annual commodity sales on
an adjusted basis is to the interruptible industrial class.

Views of Parties on Cost Studies

The consulting. engineer in commenting on Exhibit No. 1l-B,
stated that in his judgment it appeared illogical o attempt to
follow a premise that would assign a part of the demand'component
costs to an in;erruptible'gas service where, under the conditions
of the gas tariff, such gas service is subject to curtailment and/or
complete interruption at any time. Practically the same view was
expressed by applicant's president when he testified under cross-
examination: "In contracting for gas supplies and in deSigning and
budgeting transmission facilities, our planning is based on the
estimated requirements of firm customers and exc¢lusion of inter~
ruptible requirements during peak periods."™ The Association's engi-
neer also contended'that interruptible customers do not create
large demands at annual peak periods and partly for this reason the

California Manufacturers Association made a motibn €0 strike

Exhibit No. 1ll-B from the record in this proceeding.g/ As another

</ Page 03, -opening brief of California Manutacturers Assoclation.

-2




"'
>

& &

‘A-33341 ' NB

‘reason, the Association'stated that the party requesting Exhibit

Noi L1-3 was the City of Los Angeles, but that it did not: present
any expert testimony to support the claim that some demand costs

should be assigned to the interruptible service. Since there was

-n0 witness from the City, the Association states that the right to
~rebut the showing by cross-examination has been denied, and comtends

that therefore it has been denied a full and fair hearing on the

issve. The Association contends that Exhibit No. 1l-B is for -

illustrative purposes only.and is merely a mathematical exercise

with no basis in reason or. faet.

With regard to the basic cost studies the Association

" found relatively little conzroveréy in so far as the customer ¢osts

are concerned. 'Iﬁ disagreed with the load factor approach used by

" the consulting engineer indicating that he ignoréd the manner in

which the costs are incurred and in part used judgment in assign-
ing fixed costs and expenses to the commodity éomponenz. It .asked

the Commission to make a determination as to which'of these cost-

rof-service studies follows: correct methods and reaches correct

results-z/

‘The Association contends that its method of segregating
costs is proper. : It-cites several authoritieS-ﬁnd'takes exception
to the excess demand~basis for certain allocationst/ - I% requdstsu

the Commission to find, subjeet to such‘adjustments4as‘thé

rage &, opening briei of {alifornia Manuliacturers Assocration.

The use of "average™ and "excess" demands .as referred to-on .
 Page 233, Public Utility Rate Structures by Nash (First.Edition)
" is based on articles by H. W. Hills and W.' J. Greene.




©A-33341 XB

Commission may find proper in the test period basic data or in the
rate of return, that the costs .are as developed in the Association's

cost otudy, Exhibit No. 33.

The Civy of Los Angeles contends that the basic philosophy

of applicant's consulting engineer is the one that is fundamentally

sound. The-dual use made of plant facilities, that is, to meet peak~

day requi ements and to move gas on an ananual basis, it maintains,are

bcth eosential functions of the applicant in order to render service
to customers. The City contends that it i3 the use performed and -
not whether the inveotment and expenses are fixed or variadle that
determines proper ¢ost allocation. It refers to the facté/ that the
witness for the Association referred to the company witness of the
Northern Natural Gas Company in support of the lOO per cent allo-
cation of fixed costs to demand. It also states that Federal Power
CommiSSion ‘Opinion No. 228, dated June 10, 1952 in Dockets

\os. G-1382 1533 and 1607 on that company, shows that, while the
company witness did allocate such fixed costs as depreciation and
taxes to the demand component, "ne assigned 50% of the return to
demand and 50% to volume™ (Op. p. 28). Thus, the City states, the
company wi ncss relled upon does not support the position taken by
the Califo rnia Manufacturers Association on the important matter of
return. The City's argument‘is that the Association's_costustudy

:; of'little or no value in presenting to the Commiss sion. the prob-

able costs ineurred by the applicant in providing serVice to the

different custonmer clas ifications.

5/ Page o, opening briel of the City of Los Angeles on Cost of
Service and Spread of Rates.

2l




A~333L1 NB

The position of the applicant with regard to coét-of-
service is that it does not take any affirmative position with
regard to indicated costs of service as measured by different
allocation methods. Thé'éﬁplfcant employed the’cénsultingrengiﬁeer
to make an independent study of costs of service in ordéfgtéﬁprovidc
information requested by the Commission staff. Applicant}beliéves
that certain of these daté”ﬁéy,ﬁe useful as a guide to the develop-
ment of specific rates, but that practical merchandising and com-
petitive coﬁsiderations should be controlling and that cost of
‘service is only one of the mahy factors to be considered in arriv-
tng at reasonable rates.

Receht Gas Cost Studies

During the.past thrée or four years'cost-of-service“"
'studies have been presented in formal rate proceedings involving
the following companies:

Coast Counties Gas and Electric Company,

Pacific Gas and Electric Company,

Southern California Gas Company.

In Application'No. 31614 the Coast Counties Gas and

Electric Company presented a fumctional’ cost analysis and the

Commission in Deéision N6.' 45926 dated July 3, 1951 (5C CRUC 786),

observed: T R

"Such cost-of-service studies are helpful to the
Commission and are given weight as one of the
more important factors to be considered in the -
making of rates."

 Under wvwo major Pacific Gas and Electric Company rate

cases the Commission has discussed gas cost studies:' The first was

L4




A-3334)1 - NB

under Application No. 29777 and the Commission by Decision

No. 43368, dated October L, 1945 (L9 CPUC 120), stated:

"... no single formula or process has yet
been devised by which it (the Commission)
might reach an objective result.. Studies
nade of relative cost~of-service by classes
are valuable guides, as are. studies of the
relative worth to the consumer of an alter-
nate service, but consideration must also. -
be given to the volume, regularity, and .
other characteristics of customer uses-with
the object of permitting the utility to ..
operate its plant facilities at maximum
efficiency and thus .insure the lowest. .
reasonable rates vto its customers as.a whole."

In Decision No. 46268, dated October 2, 1951 (51 CPUC 14d)
in Application No. 31466,the Commission stated: =~ RN

'"Considering all of the evidence, the relation-
ship of these rates to the rates for other.
classifications of natural gas service, ‘the
competitive fuel costs and the basis of the
cost studies in the record, it is concluded
that a reasonable increase in the base rate
for interruptible service should be authorized."

Under Application No. 30299 of SoﬁfhefﬁICéfifornia Gas
Company severél’cost-studiesAwere‘bfésented ahdlgnzbé;igiéhh N
Nol LU74L, dated August 29, 1950 (50 CPUC 163),the Commission
stated: " I e

© "A review of the details of the computations
indicates that the assumptions upon which ..
cost allocations to the three elements. of
service are made, however, must of necessity
be based largely on broad judgments. ..... )
the results of such studies must be accepted
in the light of the underlying. assumptions...
and ¢an be used as.aids to final.judgment:.-
rather than as definitive measures of abso-
lute quantities. . ... The estimated costs of
interruptible service in all studies are. v -
influenced to a large degree by .the conclu~
sion that little or no demand ¢costs should be
allocated to such service.. ... -However,: in:-
considering these cost figures some additional
reasonable component of system.demand .costs.: ..
should be given consideration.. ...M . n/. %

A Ce .. I S I

al




. A-3334L NB

Some two years later in another Southern California‘Gas
Company rate increase request under Application No. 328675 two cost
tudies were presented and in Decision No. 47990, dated Décember\z,
1952 (52 CPUC 263), the Commission discussed the cost: studies, cur-
tailment and demand assignment stating: - |

"In considering the cost to serve the inter-
ruptible ¢lass it is the Commission's opinion
that some reasonable demand component shaould
be. included but as to the exact extent of that

-component we are. not prepared to say at thia
tlme. L I

"In so far as the love* of interruptible rates
is concerned the Commission in the past has

not based:.such level entirely on the cost of
service but has given consideration to the
level which would move the gas in competition
with other forms of fue*a, princlpally fuel oil."

Diseussion and Conclusions on Cost of Service

With regard to the basic cost study, Exhibit No. 11, the
Association submitted two -exhibits to illustrate so-called short-
comings of the method used by the applicant’s consulting engineer.
The first one, Exhibit No. 29, was not recei#ed in. evidence 5y the
Presiding Commissioner on objection by the City of Los‘Angeles; The
second, Bxhibit No. 32, was placed in evidence by the:Association'’s
consulting engineer to illustrate the effect of use of load factor
as a basis for allocation of fixed costs compared to allocation to
vhe demand~component‘only.' This exhibit showed certain changes in

she cost assignment to.the general service, gas engine and firm

industrial classes assuming a change in the load factor of the

San Diego firm load.

On Page 17 of Appendix "A"™ to the reply bdrief of the City
nf Los Angeles on Cost of Service and Spread o: Rates another exampie
is presented to show even greater distortions by the Association's
method compared to the load-factor method used by aPplicant's«cbn-

sulting engineer for integrated system operations.. On May 25

27




-

aesa @

" the Association filed a"'supplenontal ‘statement” disagreeing with the

results of the City's hypothetical example, ‘claiming it cannot be

distinguished ‘from Ixhibit No' 29, and made a motion that either

'ExﬁibityNoL 29 be received‘in evidence and be given full considera~

tion or that 'the City™s illustrative example be stricken and given
né consideration. _

" ‘The 'City having submitted an example in its brief in con-
trast to Exhibit No.'29! the reason for disallowing Exhibit No. 29

is removed and upon“theé recommendation of the Presiding Commissioner

| Exhibit-No. 29°fs'received and will be considered part of the record.

| With'regard to the motion to strike Exhibit No. 11-B, it
iS‘conéiudéd‘ﬂﬁhﬁ“ﬁﬁé'percentage”assignments-used by applicant's

consulting'engineer are not unreasonable when comsideration is given

' to the‘factb*ébnhdihéd‘in’this exhibit. In Table A a tabulation of
' the sales: during “the month of January, usually the peak month of the

year, for/the" years 1941 "through 1952 indicates that durzng ‘this

G

"112—year perzod*the interruptivle (regular) industrial class has
" accounted £6ri7.7 per cent of the sales of* gas during January. The

. amount'.of ‘¢urtal lment of interruptible sales has varied from vear to

‘yearibu%ﬂin;nalféar of this l2-year peried during January do we find

' novsales’tdo"the industrial interruptible class. Such sales varied

from & hﬁgh#of“lé 8 per cent in 1941 to a low of 1.l per cent in

~19b9z InrJanuary 1951 we find 9.3 per cent of the sales in this
~r¢clags and’ The 2.5 per cent assign-

& ment approximates the January 1952 sales to such interruptible

class. The 7.5 per cent assignment approximates the l2-year

.averagé January sales to this same c¢lass.




A-333L1 NB

On an annual basis Table B of Exaibit No. 1l-B shows the
following ratio of actual interruptible sales to potential sales:
Interruptible Industrial Statistics -~ Mcf D
R - Ratio of Salesé/
Year Potential Curta:’ment Sales to Potential
1950 12,315,998 528 290 12,787,708 95.7%
1951 12 6;6 L4 l 080 062 11, 556 032 91.5
1952 12 320,407 l ,947, 036 lO 373,371 SL.

Considering the period for the 12 months ended August 31, 1952, cor- |

*esponding Lo the base period for the cost-of;serVLce studies, an
interruptidble sales to potential sales ratio of 83.8 per cenr—/ is
found. _" - ‘ (

. The Association asks the Commission %o find that, in deter-
mining the cost of service by classes on the applicant's s?stem, no
demand combonent costs are,properly ass;gnable to its intefrupzible
service. Also, the Association recognizes the difficulty in‘
prompﬁly shutting off interruptible load when dehands and‘available
- gas undergo. rapid changes agd 6n pege 63 of its opening brief
requésts the Commission td find that "any dezand component’co§ts
assigned to its interruptible customers should be measured‘by:the
extent to which theyI;annot,‘as‘a”practical operating mattér, be
curtailed on the day oglpopggééél;§¥$tem peak, giving recognition
vo, the fact thét‘this.irredﬁciﬁle ;inimum is, in reality,.firm
service.™

Table C of Exhibit No. 1l1-B shows the three days of

greatest send-out during the years 1948 through 1952. On 15

P AR e ey e ¢ o et s
s . PRI - PR

S/ TEEIo or Sales To 5ot Temtial-adjusted basic, per LRALBIT No. I3
shows: B

Twelve months énding August. 1951 '99.2%
Year 1951 Q5.4
Twelve months ending Avgust 1952 91.5

e
-yt @

-29-




A=33341 NB

‘e;perienced peak days the industrial'interruptible customers'
‘recelved gas on all but thfee”days, two of which occurred in one
year. On one peak day this®class of customer received 13,757 Mcf.
It is evident to the Commission from these actual results that the
assignment o? deﬁand component costs to industrial interruptible
service should not be limited to such irreducible-minimuh espouséd
by the Association. With regard to the réquested fihding'of no
demand component for interruptible service, such findiné,Woﬁld'hdve
to be made on the assumed basis that the transmission system is
designed to serve the estimated peak-day requirements of firm
customers only.and that no extra capacity istalldwed for the inter-
ruptible load. However, in view of the actual operéting experience
on this applicant’'s gas system over the paét’lz years Srom Table A

£ Exhibit No. 1l-B and the high ratio of interruptib&eﬁsaiesﬁﬁo‘
potential sales, we cannot verify this assumption.

In Decision No. L8663, dated June 1, 1953 on Application

No. 34049 of the Southern California Gas Company and the_épplicant

for increasing the capacity of 'the Texas pipeline, it was shown

that for the Southern California areaz/lthe total supply available

cxceeded the firm reguirement on the peak day by 110,000 Mcf in
1950, by 261,500 Mef in 1951, and by 254,500 Mcf in 1952. - For the
immediate future years the.estimaied outlook for firm excess

capacity. or deficiency on the*peak day based even upon‘the upﬁer

Jncluding Sout@ern Calitorniz Gas Company,—Sadfhern Counties Gac
Company of California, Sam Diege Gas & Electric Ceampany, and
Pacific Lighting Gas Supply Company areas.




L esh A-33341 NB

estimate requirements without end with an edded sﬁpply of out-¢f~
state gas is as follows:
| Peak Day Mcf |
Without 151,700 With 151,700

Peak Firm Mcf Increment Mcf Inerement
Davy Requirement Supply Excess Supply Excess

1953-54 1,595,000 1,774,700 189 700 1,926, 400 331 400
1954-55 1, »713, ;300 1, 739 200 5,200 L 890 900
1955-56 1, 829 000 *,706 900 (122,100) l 858 600
1956-57 l 951 100 1, 682, ,600 ( ) 1, 83h 300
1957-58 2 080 000 1, 665 000 (&4 )1, 816 700

(Deficiency)
In the ebove tabulation the firm requirement is pr edicated

upon a mean temperature of 36 degrees Tahrenheit Base). Table E—of
Exhibit No. 11-B shows that this low a mean temperature 1n Los
Angeles is seldom reached and for the past 20 years the lcwesb ﬁ
mean temperature has been 39 degrees. o |
A review of the above tabulation will show that it is the
practice to loox ahead and provide capaczty increments. suff;clenz 0
afford adequate supplies for several years of load growth in the .
future. While the above ‘statistics apply to the whole of Souzhe“n
California, it is reasonably representative of the situation with
respect to the .applicant. The curtailment reports.which‘have‘been
submitted oy the applicant to this Commission, which byfreferenee
are e:paft of the record in this proceeding, will show that the
erruptmble ¢lass is not curtailed every day in the year but

receives unlnterrupted service during much of- the year. Certain
groups of znterruptible customers are enjoying service that has
expermenced curtallmcnt for a small number of days during the year.

| In the practzcal operation of this utility system where
iehislnecessary to contract for large volumes of out-of-state gas -
in order to insure future sefvice, there have been incremeﬁtal
margins available <o the inter ruptzble class until firm load growth

P )

a1




A-23341 NB

absorbs such margins. For this reason and the relatively small cur-
tailment that the 1nterrupt1ble class has exper;enced dur;ng the o
past several years, the Commis ion does not agree with the theoretz-
cal ass 1gnment of no demand costs to the interruptible servmce as
advocated by the eagzneers. Such conclusion is not at variance with
a recent decision, hereto*ore enumerated, wherein it was held that
some reasonable demand component should be assigned to the inter-
ruptible servzce. | |

It appears To the Commass;on that the Assoclation was not
foreclosed from rebuz 1ng the results of Exhxb;c No. 11-B. Full
cpportunity was afforded the Assoczation to state its position and
make its case aga;nst this exhzbit on the record and in the briefs.

"y R

The Comm1031on is of the oplnlon that the Ausoc1atmon has set forth

et f,-.nn

its posztion suffaczencly relative to nxhabat No. 11l-B and that

. I

further cross-exam_natsen is not nocessary to present its position
regarding Ti'xhiba.t: No. l-B. The Commasszon recognazes that there
are certamn shortcom.ngs in Exhzbmt No. ll-B, 3ust as there are
certa;n hortcomangs 1n T~‘:\¢.'n:x.bn.'c.¢' Nos. 1l and 33, but flnds‘useful
statlstzcal infbrmatzon in Tables A to E, inclusive, of Exhibit
No. ll-B. Its basie flgures are taken from Exhib;t No. 1l and its
use of several pOoSlblP percentage allocatzons is not legally
objectzonable. In the Commm szon"’oplnion Exhibit No. ll—B is
e than a mathematlcal exercsse or an illustratlon and is relevant

vzdence. Therefore, the Assoclatlon's motzon to strike Exhibit
No. ll-B as‘ enzed. |

-—.

Iu any cost-of-ﬁeyvxce study it Is necessary to use
engmnecrxng Judgment. There afe many types of costs wnich are
‘dxff‘cult te classify as to flxed varaab;e, demand or commodity.
‘Such items as mncome taxeu, depreciatzon, return, sales promotzon

and admin1 rat;ve and general expenses are examples that might fall

-32~




a3 w3 @

B '\"“
within this category. The income taxis not directly related to

plant but is measured by net income; after expenses and certain
deductions. Hence, any class showing a low return should have

-t

’ little or no income tax assignment. , Since the depreciation and’ .

return are based on plant investment, any class that has‘a Llow

v

assignment of plant, such as the interruptible service dnder the

Association's study, would have 3, low assigament ‘of these major ,

l [
cost elements. Sales promotion expense under the Association's“

sy

study was assigned entireiy to the customer component whereas its

primary purpose is to promote the sales of gas and as such should

largely be a commodity function. The administrative and general

expenses are relatively uniform and :under the Association's defini-‘_

tion should be assigned primarily o demand :but! aetually Qere

. assigned to all three functions.. ..-j-wi. ‘
' ' ' ' ) = r""' ]
While the above analysis.showsycertain’ shortcomiﬂgs of

the Association*s study, it is apparenat. to-the’ Commission also that oy

applicant's consulting engineer did nocafollow the load;factor

method in all respects by segregating fixed charges on the basis o£¢
,.“ vl} i

the ratio of average and excess demands .and then aSSigning chese .

charges in turn, to the commodity and demand’ functions but that

v..‘ ..—
u'”lp—nw

instead he used his Judgment for certain assignments. This use, Of . cimen

judgment does nov invalidate the load-factor methdd as inrisaceq_tﬁ TR

by the Association but points up the fact that Judgment is necessary...a.
The request by the Association that the Commission make a,, =T

determination as to which of the two cost studies follows: correct . cu

methods and reaches correct results and furthermore to £ind that the

results are as showa by BExhibit No. 33 is found not to be necessary i

in view of the discussions and conclusions herein.




. A=33341 NB

A general conclusion with regard to cost studies is that
the preparation of a cost-of-service study is not an exact sciencé.
It is customary to determine the over-all cost to serve for 2

tility and then use. certain methods and engineering judgment in

unctzonalizxng the coets and asoigning them to the varlous classes
of service. Theorzes and methods uuch aS-the peak responsibility,
demand-commodmoy-customer, excess and average demand or load factor,
each have certazn advantages or dlsadvantages. ?ach will produce

a cost~to-scrve that merits the Commzssxon’s conszderatzon. In any
evenvaw;ph the dlffercnces 1n baoic concepts and approaches to
HXhlbitS.VOS. ll and 33, the greatest variation shown was approxl-
mately L cents per Mcf for any one Cl;uOm However, when a demand
component is assigned to the interruptible class, as in Exhibit
Wo..ll-B thlu dnfference increases to about 8. 7 cents per Mef as a

maxmum.. Obvmouoly, the Commission must use ivs best judgment in

determining what' iu.the probable cost to serve each of the classes

alter wemghtlng the shortcomings and advantages of each partmcular

‘Astudy. All fmgures have some relevancy and will be given cons;dera-

tion. Veedle3o to say, these coot-of-servzce studies are helpful




A<333L1° NB

o the Commission in resolving the cost  element. whzch is only one
of the factors considered in rate making.

Competitlve Prices:

The Commission realizes that some of the sales of natural
gas service are directly competitive with other services or substi-

tutes and in some’ instances the establishment of rates for gas

service must include consideration of competitive pricss as well as

of actual costs to applicant.

Industrial matural gas service and rates in California
are subject to competition principally from fuel oil. For certain
industrial processes natural gas is a premium fuel and as such will &
coxmand a pricé above the equivalent cést of fuel oil on a heat
unit basis. For other industrial uses it must be sold at a price
that 'is ‘equal to or bekow the price of fuel oil delmvered to the
customer if a market is to be created or maintained. In view of
these*conqiderations, fuel 0il clauses have been placed in qertain

industrial schedules.




A-33341 NEB

Y

Fuel 0il Clauses

The following present rates of applicant comtain fuel

clauses:

‘Schedule
Nurbers Title

Tt HE.

S«D - ... Optiocnal Rate for Surplus Induotrmal Service
S-E ©  Q0il Field Service

S=1 Standby or Intermittent Service

1-A . General Service (over 50 OOO cu. ft. per month)
- N "

z_ﬁ ’ v " 2 SR B o

S " I L " " " " "

i=C Firm Industrial Service

2-C ” ” L B

3-0 - " 1

Q-C K L " 1A

5«C . " n '

1-D.: S plus Industr;al Servmce

2-D -

5 S :

it | :
In gener&i: thelprésent fuel clauses provide, within certain limits,
for a change of one sixth of l cent per Mcf for each ¢hange of |
Ll cent in.the posted prmce of 1nduscrlal fuel o0il above or below
85 or-95 cents per barrel.

1In_1ts proposed new schedules applicant has deleted the

fuel clause from all schedules excopt the proposed interruptible
natural gas service, Schedule No. G-50, which schedule it desires
télsubstitute,fof the present surplus schedules. This prgposal is
ir accordance with the trend in recent decisions to retain the fuel
oil clause only in schedules where it is necessary to meet compe-
tition from fuel oil. In Decision No. h?éBZ, Applicatio&
No. 32589, of the Pacific Gas and Electfic Company for an increase
in eleetric rates, the Comﬁ;ssioﬁ clearl& distinguisned between a
fuel oil clause for compe;i@ive‘raiés and a fuel cost ¢lause in

many schedules as a means of equalizing the earnings of the utility.




A-3 3&-1 NB ;.

The applzcant's proposed cype of fuel oil clause is &
permissive type rather than ivs present mandatory type. In other
words under the existing fuel clause a change of the rate is ‘
required, wathmn specifled lzmlts each tlme he posted price of fuel
oll changes whereas, under the proposed clause the applzcant may
adjust the rates for a range of fuel oil prices between $l 16 and
81, 55 per barrel of oil. The type of fuel clause being requested'
by the anplicant herein was authorized by Decision No. h7990 ‘of ™’
Applicataon No. 32675 of the Southern California Gas Company ‘for
an 1ncrease in gas rates. In that decision the automatzchact;on of
<he presentlfornlof fuel clause was discontinued in favor of a'f"w
ciause that would not requirevgas prices to change with oil prices
when the ch ange was not warranted. If the value of the interrupt-
ible gas servace is such that its price need not be lowered ‘when
fuel oil prices (currently $1.85) drop below $1.55, then it should
not be mandatory for the applicant to file revised raves. - The |
Commission concludes that it should exercise zts Jurzsdlction over
rate levels rather than to surrender such control to a mandatory
automatic clause and hereby adopts the permissive type of fuel oil

clause author;zcd by Decision No. 47990.

Heat Content Clauses

| Applicant's present schedules do not contain any clauses
that require a change in the effective rates witn:a cnange in heat
content of the gas. When the heat content of the gas served varies
as much as 50 Btu from the base level per cubic foot it will "
create & perceptible decrease or 1ncrease in the use of gas that
should be adjusted for in rates 1f the customor is to be protected
an¢ if applicant’s revcnues arc %0 be malntalned. The staff pro-
posed a heating clause, Exhzbit No. 31, tnat adgusto.the‘base rates

by 3 per cent forieach 50 Btu change for the General Service,

-37-




LA=333L1 NB

Military and Multiple Dwelling Schedules and by 2 per cent for Gas
Sngine, Firm and Interruptible Industrial Schedules. 'Appliéant
opposed the proposal to establish the base rates on the basis of
1,100 Btu per cubic foot and suggested 1,090 Btu as being more
| represenvative of the gas now being served. The Commission has
studied this problem and is of the opinion that the difference
Letween 1,090 and l;lOO“does'not'warrant a change from the 1,100
base figure. During the past few years heating value clauses
have been inserted into rate schedules of the utilities that serve
gas in territory adjacent to“applicaﬁt's.service area in sbuihern
California and in San Diego County. With the revision in rates
belng provided by the order herein, the _nclusion of a heating
¢lause in appllcan*'s tariff schedules appears uo be in the public
interest and we so find. S '
: - Two changes in the staff's‘proposed Rule and Regulation
No. Z(K);“Rate Adjustment for Heating Value, suggested by applicant
will be made in the heating value clauwse. The first concerns the
wording which provides for adjustment in effective rates oa a maxi-
mum variation of 35 Btu above or below the Btu level on which-the'
effective rates are based in lieu of a 1,100 Btu level. The second
concerns the time interval when appropriate rates will be made
effective following a definite change in the source of gas. Appli-
cant claimed the present interval of 15 days is too short and sug-
gested a LS5=day perioed. A L5-day period appears to be ldnger than
necessary to the Commission so the rule will be revised to a 30-day
period. |

Rate Zoning

Applicant propose¢ a plan to estadblish rate zones for

general service schedules by operating divisions and’by certain

. areas. This method of zoning differs from that prescridbed

-38-




N A"BB’B%J-} . NB Rt

oreviously by the Commission for the Pacific Gas and Electric Company
and the Soushern California-Gas Company wherein basic six-zone plans
were made effective. The‘pdrpose of thé six-zone plan is té adjust .-
vartially for variations in customer ¢ost &35 between areas of dife-’
ferent customer den5ity. Under this plan the largest and most
déﬁsely built-up areas are placed in Zone 1 and the least dense™
areas, usually the rural areas, are placed in Zone 6. The builtﬁup
areas. with densities and sizes between the highest and lowest are
classified;on the intervening zones in relative order.

In Exhibit No. 31 the staff Qfoposed a six-zon¢ alan
with the Santa Monica Bay Division in Zone 1, San Gabriel Valley
Division in Zone 2, certain cities of the Orange Division énd the
Eastern Division in Zone 3, the Harbor Division and a portion of the
fastern, Orange, Ventura County and Santa Barbara County Divisions
in Zone 4, portions of the Crange, Ventura County, Santa Barbara '
County and Northern Divisions in Zone 5 and the remainder'of the
‘Northern Division in:Zone 6.

Such staff plan met with objecﬁion from the City of
Los Angeles regarding the placement of the Harbor Division in
Zone 4 and from the California Farm Bureaw in the placement of the
eastern portion of Venturé County in‘Zome 5  The City'é afgument

was that the size and the density of the customers in the Harbor

Division warranted a lower zone. The Farm Bureau’s argument was

tnat -the rural customers in Ventura County'are’ served from trans-

missién lines that transport gas from the Santa’Barvara area to zhg

Los Angeles area ‘and that no long rural distribition lime extensions

wore involved in serving these customers;~'Abpliééh 4s'%ithess.aléo —
stated that the s5tafi's proposals were not desirable and ‘preferred
she division basis of zoning. In view of ‘the divergence of view-

points between the proposals by applicant and“the 'staff 2nd’ the

objections by the parties the examiner suggesteda-conference’




. A-33341 NB

between representatives of the applicant, staff and the examiner %o

werk out the technical details of the rates except'as to rate leveis.

Suck conference was authorized by stipulation at thé
April 1, 1953 hearing, the resﬁlts to be placed in the record as
Bxhibit No. 31-A with copies to be served on all parties and 10 days
for¢pbjection or réply. Two conferences were held (April 22 and
May 5,.1953) after which the svaff and the examiner prepared and
mai}ed Exhibit No. 3;-A to all appearances on May 22, 1953. Replies
werg‘recgived only from the City of Los Angeles and the applicant.
The City's reply pointed out certain inconsistencies in the wording
of Schedule No. G-55 that will be rectified in Exhibit A herein.

The applicént's reply was received as Exhibit No. 31-B and presented
suggestions or objections which, in general, are dealt with by the
discussion under the various rate topics herein.

The -zoning plan proposed in Exhibit-Né. 31l-A was somewhat
similar to that adopted in Los Angeles County on.the Southern
California Gas Company System. Instead of placing the rural or
sparsely settled unincorporated areas all in Zone & as had been done it—
in northern California, consideration was given to the tfend of
rapid subdivision of certain remaining rural areas in portions of
Los Angeles, Ventura and Orange Counties by assigning a Zone Lo
clacsification or lower.

The rate zoning plan adopted by the Commission will be
ossentially that set forth in Exhibit No. 3l=A which may be.
summarized briefly as follows:

' Zone 1, Santa Monica Bay Division,
Zone 2, San Gabriel Valley Division,

Zone 3, Earbor Dzvisioﬂ, certain large cities in Orange
County and City of Santa Barbara

Zone 4, Bastern Division, northwest portion of Orange
County Division and the ea tern portion of
Ventura Counvy, ) T




. A=33341 NB

Zone 5, Laguna Beach rate area, the western portion of
Ventura County and Santa Barbara County,

Zone 6, San Juan Capistrano-'an‘Clemente rate area;

Because the characterisﬁics, service costs and histor& of
the rates do not warrant incluoion in the chiC six~zone plan az this
time, Subzone 5.1 will be esvablished for Santa Maria and San Luis '
Obispo and Subzones 6.1 and 6.2 for the Northern Division. The rate
areas of las Flores-Malidbu and Moreno-San Diego Pipeline‘wiiiwbo"'
included in Subzone 6.2. Thc Commission anticipates that fromﬁﬁime
to time in the future zoning changes“will'be necessary. Apﬁlicanz
shall review the density characteriscicé of rate areas utilizing
end-of-calendar year statistics and by Mﬁy 1 of each year file
revisions of the boundarics of said rate areas in its tariff sched-
ules as appropriate and at such'ad&ioioﬁal times during the year as
conditions may warrant. Certain transfers or reclassification of
service areas may be warranced,'ﬁotwithécénding the effect of the
change on gross revenuves. The proﬁcrwclaSsification of an area at
the time of first rendition of service will minimize such revenue

effects. It is in the public interest that equivalent zoning con-

sideration be given to growing territory in the application of the

eneral Service Rates - Multiple Use

Applicant's present géheral‘cgrvice scﬁoduiec are appli-
cable to domestic and commercial service’ of natural gas for cooking,
water heating, space heating, refrigeration and other domestic and
commercial uses. Under the presenx rates the applican* does not
distinguish between multiple use and the principal use of gas for
space hnating except where pgas service is rendered to such opace
neating customers for 10 consecutive months.' Under the proposed
schedule the "M" portion of the razc %%ﬁid;cﬁpiy to customers whose
use of gas is for ény purpose other than primarily space heating for
human comfort. , ‘ ,

The blocking of the present rates is not similar for che;
various schedules; some allow 1,000 cubic feot in the initial charge




'

. A=33341 NB

of $1, others 800 cubic feet and 700 cubic feet, andlothérs drop to
-as low as 300 cubic feet for 85 cents. Applicanb prbposed raising
these initial ¢harges to $L.65 or more for the first 1,000 cubié
feet of gas or less. Such proposal is not iﬁ accordance with the
present trend of rate making on adgacent systems wherein only 200
cuble feet is included in the initial charge. The cost studies show
‘that a sizable increase in the initial charge is warranted but by
 establishing the amount of gas included in the initial charge av 200
cubic feet, the ratio of increase to the small-use customer need not
be as great as proposed by the applicant. Applicantfs proposal
would have resulted in increases as great as 65 per cent for these
small-use customers bﬁm by this method the increase to the minimum-
" use customers is limited to é3.5 per cent or less and for the cus- .
‘tomer using l,Ooolcubic feet is limited to the appreximaté range of
10 to 56 per cent depénding upon'the present form of rate. ..For a
customer using 10,000 cubic feet in the winter months the seasonal
‘form of rate being'adopted will lower this increése to the range of
approximately 1.5 to 22.6 per cent. In the six swamer ﬁgnths moSt
of the 10,000 cubic feet customers will enjoy reductionsfof;fromf
2.3 to 13.8 per cent approx;mately. o

Applxcant proposed a change from the present non-seasonal
Type of rate to a seasonal type with higher rates in the wintertime
than in the summertime. Applmcant's reason for such a changeAls -to
obtain a higher price for the gas used for space heating in contrast.
to that used for water heatlng and cooking. The space heating load
occurs from four to s;x months of the vear and accounts for the hzgh
winter peaks on ppliﬁant's syutem. The water heating and
cooking load is a year-round type of load that exhibits only a
small seasonal swing compared to the space heating load.

In the past the Commiss;on has authorized seasonal forms
of rates for the commercial uervice and the firm industrial service
on the Southernm California Gag Company Syutem but not for the
general service rates. Instead a higher space heating "E" rate

was authorized for the general service raves where the use, of gas

=

N

—




. A=33341 NB

was primarily for the purpose of space hcatang for human comfort.
Based upon the experaence of the Southern California Gas Company
with the "H" rate, the applicant believes that better customer
acceptance would be realized if relatively the same level of com-
modity rates could pelapplied‘to the heating only customer beyond
the first 2,000 gupic~$§gt under the "H" rate as under the proposed
™" rate. Applicant*s réquest appéa&s reasonable aq@lseasonal
rates will be authorized for the general serviée.schedulesﬂ

General Service Rate - Space Heating

_Custonmers whose usé is.p:incipally space pgatipg for
human comfort will be placed on the "H" rate under tng"général
service schedules_ These customers use gas mainly during the
wiﬁter season‘and‘cause phg utility to install larger préﬁsmission,
production and storage facilivies than if their use were spread
throughout the year. The customers placed under this category use
£as prima;ily for space héating for human comfort. These customers
will pay the same commodity rates as the "M* customers for all
usage except'the 1,800 cubicggeet block which will have a so@ewhat
higher rate. The primary difference between the "M" and "H" r&tes
is that an amount equivalent to the initial charge on an annual -
basis will be collected in six winter months, November-April
inclusive, and that no minimum will be charged the "Hﬁcusbomers
during the six summer months. This elimination of Suﬁmer~minimum
charges saves the cost to the company and inconvenience to the
customer of disconnecting service in the spring and recomnecting
in the fall. |

Applicant_prpposed a fixed customer charge of $3.50 pef
month or mdre for only four winter months: December, January,

Fabruary and March. Such charge would unduly increase the rate for

“he smallier space heating customer during these winter months

“l3=




_ A-333L1 NB

since no gas was included in such fixed charge. It appears more
reasonable to‘provide service to the TH" customer under an initialk
charge form of rate coverzng the six w:nter months including 200
cubic feet of gas per month in lieu of the proposed flxed charge
with no gas over a four-month period. .Appllcantjs proposal would
have resulted in increases as great as $2.83 or 321 per cent for
the customer using only 200 cubic feet in the four winter months;
nowevel under the heatzng only rate being authorized herein the
zncrease for such small-use customer is 31. 15 or l35 per ¢ent. As
consumption inereases the relative ratio of increase drops sharply
and for 10, OOO cubic feet will range between Zh and 39 per cent,
Tnvthe six summer months the heating only cuotomer_who formerly did
2ov, disconnect in the summer months will enjoy a reduction of from
77 to 8L per cent approximately for ninimum usage.

Militarv Servmce

Applicant Proposes two ochedules G-ZQ and G-21, for
service of navural gas :or human uses and human confort of the
armed forces, wherein gas is measured through master meter in§tal-
lations arnd for which the estimated maximum hour demnnd for gas
will be in excess of 10,000 cubic feet per hour. Schedule No. G=20
will: replace present Schedule No. Z-AJM and Schedule No. G-Zl wnll
replace present Schedule No. 6-A-M. Each of the present schedules
contains a fixed charge based on the dcmand created each month
plus a blocked comrodity charge. The applicant's proposed
schedules leave out the flxed charge and are set up on a seasonal
basis with a commodity rate of 52 cents per Mef in the winter
zonths and 33 cents per Mcf in the summer months. mho principal
difference between the two schedules is that on Schedule No. G-2l
the space heating is limited to minor or xnoidental amount s and

applies only in the Northern Divismon. Applicgnt's proposal appears

-




A=3334) NB

T

reasonable; however, in view of the relative rate levels to be
auphor;zedbhe:ein.forngeneralfservice and multiple dwelling, it
..,waswneéessary To. set these rates at LY and 37 cents respectively.

Multiple Dwelling Service .

.Schedules Nos. G-25 and G~26 are proposed for service

of natural gas. to multzple dwellings where the primary usage is in

‘thg,dwelling units of multiple dwellings cr housing projects and

.. akk gas.is measwred for such premises through one uingle or master

- me;e;,insyg*lation. Proposed Schedule No. G-25 covers all of the
territory except the Northern Division and Schedule No. G-26 covers
.the. Northern Division. Presently, housing projects are served
under Schedule No. S-M or under a special condition of the general
service $chedules allowing up to 100 dwelling units. Presenﬁly,'

7.‘.‘_Sc‘:he'ch‘:.tl.e S-M is of the fixed charge plus a. commodity charge '

. ...classification. The applicant'’s proposed ‘multiple dwelling rates

omit.the fixed charge and arc et up on a seasonal basis with

. higher winter than summer rates. Appliéant*s-proposal appears

. reasopéble and will be adopted exceﬁt that the final rate levels
for the winter months will be lowered by 3 cents and for thé
summer montihs increased Ey‘u,cents per Mef.

_ﬁCommercial Rates

ISV Applicant. does not have separate rates for commercial
service, except in the Nbrtherh,Division under present Schedule

No. 6-A-C, which are classed as commercial schedules, such'aé.are
offefed by the Southexrn California Gas Company. 'A customer's
representative questioned the reason . why no separate commercial
rates were proposed. Applicant's witness replied that -the general
_service schedule igwgoLgegigned'that.the.commercial customer will
receive fair treatment on the general service échedules. wWith a
chgnge in the general service cchedules, to avseasoﬁal type, it will

oy

a5




be possible for the commercial customer with a good year-round load:

' féctg;ito obtain a reasonable rate for this class of service withou*'
havzng special commercial rates. Applicant's propOSdl to scrve all
comﬁefcial customers on the general service schedules and replace
Schedule No. 6~A~C by a limited term generéi service schedule
mppears reasonable and will be adopted.

uab Engzne Rates

App canz proposed Schedules Nos. G-45 and G-46 for gas
engine serviqe with the former applicable over the entire system,
ei&ept in the Northern Division, and the latter applicable in the
Northerh Divi.sion. échedule No. G;as would replace present
Schedule No. 5-B and Schedule No. G-L6 would replace Schedule
Ne. 6-3. The present rates have lower summer rates £han wihte:l
rates where the customer guarantees a certain level of usage and
will sign a two-year contract. The proposed rates are quipe simi~
lar to the present rates, except that the basis of obtaining a
1owe; rate in tﬂe'summer months is contingent upon 3 $100 monthly
ninimom éharge“froh April 1 to November 30, inclusive.

The repregenzatzve for the Calzforn;a Farm Bureau
Federation dld not offer any objection to the applicant's proposed
“ate treatment but was concerned over the fact that the
Comm_ssion may ralwe che rate more than requested by the applicant.
He refer*ed to the recenr change in the rates of the Southern
Calmfornma Gas Company where;n thc Commiss ion fcund that he pro-
posed rates for gas engine gervxce were lower in certain blocks
‘than the rates for the 1nzerruptmble industrial service, Inasmuch

as the gas engine service is a firm service and has priority over

the interruptible service such action appeared reasonable to the

Commission in that case.




. A=333LL XB

In the instant proposail the Commission has found it nec-
essary to revise applicant's proposed rates in order to maintain a
proper relative relatioaship between the gemeral service, firm
industrial, and gas engine rates. Decreases were made in the
initial blocks and increases made in the terminal block of the *Xr
rate and inmereases in all blocks of the "Z" rate. Bﬁaéhisdﬁ;bcess it
was poSsible %o consolidate the two proposed schedﬁiéé ﬁhtgvone
schedule and still give récognition to the plea of thé‘Califo:nia
Farm Bureau representative. The major.item of'increaée will be
caused by the increase in the terminal rate to 27 cents per Méf'on
the summer rate'which is necessary to improve the relationship to

the 26-cent terminal rate on the interruptiblé schedules..

Industrial Rates - Firm Service

. Applicant proposes two firm industrial schedules, G-40
and G-41, the first to apply 4n all territory except the Northern
Divisisn and the second to apply in the Northern Division. Schedule
No. G-40 would replace present Schedulesl-C, 2-0,13-05 4~C and 5-C.
It would be a éeasonal type of rate at the same basic level of the -
similarly numbered schedule on the Souzhern:Californié Gas Company
System. N» firm industrial rate is now applicable in the Northern
Division and G-41 would be a new service for that ares. . The‘pfe:ent
firm'industrialMSchedu;es do not permit the use of'gas for space |
heating. Under the proposed schedules space heating will be avail-
able provicing the process use is the primary use. Applicanﬁ
deéires to have uhiformity with the industrial rates'charged‘by the
adjacenﬁ utilit& System, Southern California Gas Cbmpany, in'this
respect. Applicant claiﬁs that a rather new group of customers
would be affected by the'propésed rate inasmuch'és'Bzz customers

would find it advantageous to transfer to the general service

schedules and some 150 presently »n the f£irm industrial schedules

T an7e




A=33341 NB

would be able £o discqnt{nue separate ﬁéf;ré gﬂ‘tﬁéir space heat-
ing services and combine them with thein reguiér'indﬁstriél‘uses.

" The Céiifornia Ménufécturers ASSdciatiéﬁ 6§poséd the
proposed inqréaée'in firm industrial rates as uswarranted on the
basis of its cost study and suggested no increase until the
services showing lower rates of return de brought more nearly in
line with the related costs. Purthermore, it stated that the
level of another ut;llty s rates i3 no proof of what c..ppl:z.e:.:u:rt*s _
rates should be.' | |

| The cost svudies indicat e that the firm 1nduutrial
s&rvice is yielding a rate of return in excess of the revurn on
general service.  In view of the record the Commiosion will assign a
lesser increase to this class of'ucrvice than to the general serv-
*ce however the tariff will be broadened o include vpace heat-
1ng; and the rate fixed will take this into consideration.

Industrial Rétes‘- Interruptible Service

'Appliéant prdposes one system=wide interruptible rété,
Schedule No. G-50, at a level uniform with the basic rate levels
undéf'the similarly numbered schedule of the Southern California
GasﬁCompény. Such schedule would take ihe’place of existing,éurplus
Schedules S-D, 1-D, 2-D, 3-D, 4=D, 5-D and 6-D. Changes in the
pfévisions of the present schedules aré'proposed to eliminate the
,cbmbindéién of use at different locations for billing purposeS'
énd-open:the schedule to all commercial and industrial uses for
‘which standby facilities are available. Applicant's witness
clains the proposed intverruptidle rates arc below the value of
sér&icé as measured“ﬁy the cost of competitive fuel oil and stated

"While there are ofhéf‘factoré-tovbe considered in determining. the

value »f service which are directly connected with the superiority




P

A-353L»l NB

[}

YL
[ ro oy *

of, gas such.as controllability, cleanliness, maintenance, reduc-
tion of product rejects and to some éxtentreduction-of‘stsggée
costs, major merchandising efforts must Bé concerned'with the
‘competitive price of oil.™. _ |

The California Manufacturers Associatioﬁ opposed any
increase in the interruptibdle rates on the basis of costs shown in
its study, Exhibit Né. 33, whé:gip it figured that the average.
revenue from interruptible service of 25.4L cents per Mef was 7.24
cents above its cost and was 3.06 cents above the costskshdwnvin
Exhibit No. ll'by the consulting engincer. Ho&ever, in’ Evhibiv
¥o. 11-B, a cost figure of l.45 cents. per Mcf above revenue was
shown under the,7é per cent computation for the inxerruptible
industrial service. |

| ~ As préviously indicated, theJCommissién in the past has
givép,substantial weight to factors other than cost of service in
deternmining rate levels for'interruptible service including the
cost of cémpetitive,fuels. . o
- The principles stated in Decision No. hlozog/‘are worth
restating here as follows:
"In fixing general service and other firm rates,

the cost~to-serve clement unquestionably is an

important factor in such determination along

withk many other considerations. ... The sit-

vation presented by the instant complaint does

1ot involve 2 firm rate for gas service but a

charge for industrial gas service that is sold

on an interruptible basis in competition with
other fuels. A review of this Commission's

Cmm e we ‘. W reeer cmme -

;ov

g/ This resulted irom . a complaint, Case No. Lo90, cecided
December 17, 1947 (L7 CPUC 5835, Union Sugar Company vs.
Southern Counties Gas Company of California, wherein the sugar
company's request for an order to require the utility to fur-
nish gas service at rates lower than then being charged was
denied and the existing rate found to be rot unreascnabdle.




. A-33341 NB

decisions will show that the rates charged for
such interruptible service have been looked
upon comowhat differontly than gas which the
utility is required to be in a position to
serve continuwousliy. It has been the history
of the so-called surplus gas sales that such
gas service has beern at rates somewhat less
than those for fuel oil, the other competitive
fuel and that any earnzngs on such gas service
above the out-of-pocket costs have been applied
to reduce the cost of supplying firm oorvzco."

Applicant's orooosal here 15 in line w1th thzs past
practioe of offering an interruptible rate lower than the competi-
tive cost of fuel oil. Applicant’s witness testified that the
present delivered cost of bunker fuel oll to customers is'$l.90 or
greater per barrel. Based on a heat value equivalent of 5,800 cudic

feet of gés to a dbarrel of oil the equivaieﬁt value for the'gas is

32.8 cents per be. This figure is 5.2 cents per Mcf greater than

the termlnal “ate of tho proposed intorruptlblo schedule. The
udvantage is less for smallexr consumpcions but the delivered oil
costo to smaller customers also are usuelly higherand the utiliza-
tion advantages of gas fuels generally are greator to the emaller
customer. |
Based on this analysis and the past practice of the
Commission and after conszdering the posztion of the Californ;a
Manufacturers Association, we find that some increase is justified
in the interruptible rate. Striooly from a competitive standpoint
a price higher than 27.6 cents including 1.6 conts offset rate,
for the termxnal rate is warrantod however, by setting a rate ne
higher than that requested approprlate woight is given to the
probable cost of rendering the 1nterruptible industrial service and
to the other rate-making faCoorsvconcerncd in the imterruptidble

rate.




'A'-3331+l NB .

Contingent Offset Charge _ e At

R

Heretofore in discussing ratve, levclu, except for the above

Serminal rate of 27. 6 cents per Mcf, we. have. not included the 1.6
cents per Mcf offset cha;ge. This itenm is subject .to.possible .
refund in accordance withipecision No. 47991 and an appropriate
condition is included on each rave tariff.y It should be. obsbr@ed
that the cos —of-serv:ce studies were prepared, on a base period
'ending August 31, 1952. The increased prices, Lor. out-of-stave: gas,
on which the offoet rate is predicaved, became effective January 1,
_1953. Therefore in conezdermng the cost-of—servxco studies it is
appropriate to compare Tae various cost fzgures with the baoe rates
prior to offset rate additions.

Stean Vlectrlc Generatlng Plent Servzce Rate

Steam elcctrzc generatzng plant service .is now rendered
on Schedule No. G->5 at rate levels which are.l. cent: per. Mcf. below
the effective rato per ch of the lowest block of”Schedule.No.aS-D
or substitute therefor. -Such rate was filed during the progréss of
tails case as the result of Decielon No. 48396, under Application
No.,33912 wherein the Comm;ssmon would not authorzze special. con-
cracts but required that ohe‘contemp;ated‘seryloe:be rendered under

a filed tariff.

With the replacement of Schedule No. $-D by G-50, revised

rate levels and certain revised wording are neoessitated,for
Schedule No. G-55. The present base rates of 22 centsfper Mef in
the winter months and 22 cents in the swmmer months undew
Schedule No. G-55 will be raised toﬁ25-oentéhpéE”Mof3dﬁdﬁéﬁ”o§tion
provided at 26.106 cents- per Mcf .for the first 300,000 Mct of gas
delive}ed e customef during any one calendar month if curtailment
parity with other customers on Schedule No. G-50 is desired for

such block of gas. While a revised steaw piant schedule was not

“51.-




A<3334LL NB

included in applicant's exhibits, it was contemplated in Exhibit
No. 31-A by the staff and the examiner and will be included in the
rates being revised by the order herein. '

Special Changes for Commercial and Standby Service

Applicant requests authority to replace present Schedule
No. 6<A-C, Commercial General Ser&ice, with a limited term closed
schedule, Schedule No. G-8-T, Limited Term General Service. It
proposes that the limited term schedule terminate two years after
the effective date, at which time the remaining 6~A~C custémers bn
Schedule No. G-8-T would be transferred to appropriate regular
schedule;. Applicant's reason for suggesting this transition period
1s o avoid a sharp increase to certain larger customers now on this
schedule. This is a special con&ition limited to the Nerthern
Division created by the special commercial typefof rate set up by the
former Santa Maria Gas Company. This schedule has a $10 minimum
charge for customers other than libraries and cﬁurches, for which no

minimum charge is made, and a 35-cent terminal block. Under this

——

St

schedule a large customer using gas for space heating now‘buys this
gas at approximately 35 cents per Mcf which is much lower than the
present schedules on the'femainder of the systen.
| Most of the present 488 customers on ‘Schedule No. 6=A-C
will find it advantageous to be transferred to 'the regular schedules
at once buﬁ for certain larger customers proposed Schedulé No. G~8-T
Tepresents an increase somewhat more than halfway between the
present level and the new regular schedule levels. Applicant's
proposal appears reasonable except that the two-year transitioh tern
appears too long. In view of the fact_that the regulafv;ateé-arevnot

being set as high as propeosed by applicant, it is the‘Commissibn’s

opinion that such transfer ‘should be made at the end of the first




A=333L1 NB

winter season under the;new rates. Accordingly the final transfef
of cﬁstome;slf}Bm Schedule No. G-8-T will be made following their
April 195h billings.

Applicant §roposes to eliminate preseht Schedule
No. 8-I, Standby or Intermittenx Service,'énd toftransfer the cus-
tomers on this schedule to the gas engine and general service
schedules. Applicant's wiiness testified that this will resuit in
a reduction for each one 6f the customers. 'Céincident with';his
ﬁroposed ¢limination of échedule No. $-I, it will be hecesSafy o
chanée:the Preliminary Statement in fhe rate tariff book. In this
ér&po;ed revision applicant has reserved the right, in a more
specific manner, %o refuse service to customers whose fuel require-
ments are coincident with the system’s extreme peak demands ahd
also to prohibit standdby service for 1nads in excess of 1,000 cublc
feet'per-hogr. Applicant states'the'proposed wording is the same
as‘ﬁsed by the Southern Céiifornia Gas Company and therefore will
pfomote uniformity in tféaﬁment of this type of customer compared
to those in adjoining séfvice areas. Applicant's request appears

reasonable and is authorized.




A-33341 NB

Summary of Rate Changes'

The following table shows the increase authorized by the

order herein based on the adjusted sales for the 12 months ended
August 31, 1952:

- SUMMARY OF INCREASES

Avg. Rev.:

: per Mef
Inerease : After

Amount  :Ratio :Increase

Thousand: Present
Ttenm : Mef Rates:

General Service 32, 617 $21 054,000 41,748,000 8.30%  69.9¢
Firm Industrial )
and Standby 1,802 <Y 71970007 . 48,000 6.68  42.6

Gas Eagine 8L, 267 000 lO 000 3.75  32.8
Interruptible:

éﬁdust“ial ll,2h3 2, 863 888 %gb 888 %%.32 28.
teanm Plant 13 2 5
Subtotal 3&,' 20,044, ,5 b,
Wholesale: e
San Diego Gas &
Electric Co. 22,204 5 13h,OOO ‘ 23.1
Pacific Gas and
Electric Co. - 1,153,
Subtotal . L
Other Revenue . ‘
Total Revenuve - 33,472,000 b e

: Sales :Revenue at :

% Composite over-all rate-reflecting -~
winter and sumpmer rate levels.

While no change wao proposed or has been made 1n the TT
wholesale rates for service to the San Dlego Gas & Electrlc Company
and to the Paczfic Gas and Electric Company, these ltemo have been
zncluded in the above tabulation in order to show the relationship

of the 1ncrease to the total sales. Sales to the Paczflc Gas and

Electrlc Company will cease in 1953 on the expzration of the pre°eﬂr

contract. Sales to the San Diego Gao & Electric Company are

rendered in part under a rate schedule subject to Federal Power
Commission jurisdiction and it is not deemed practical to change

such rate in this proceeding.




. A=3334) NB

.~ Conelusion
| After reviewing all of the evidence:of record:and the
statements by protestants and interested parties-andigiving weight.
" to the declining’trend in rate of return, it:is:our.conclusion that
“an order should be issued increasing the rates in the.over-all
- amount of $2,315,000 in the manner outlined-herein:and to:the -extent
set forth in Bxhibit A following the order. The:problem;of:rate
sppeadvand=estabriéhment of proper class rates-has been :given major
attention in'this opinion and order. Cost-of-service,:one.of the
-many-factors that has a bearing on rate levels,uaISOnhasteenﬁcon-
‘fsideredL " Operating results' and conditions' change - from: year to.year
and on 2 system where jeoint use'of system facilities is:made-by
many classes of service, any ‘oneengimeer's cost study-would
Hundoubﬁedly show changes in relative return relationships-for:the
“various classes of service from year to-year in the futureQ;lAlso,
in view of the divergence of the experienced peak results from:the
‘estimated potential peak results, the Commission has found it
‘necessary to use its best judgment in resolving and. applying the
- cost factor as well as the other -pertinent factors considered in
- fixing the rate levels and relationships. In:.the Commission's

opinion the: spread of rates provided.by:Exhibit A herein is-just

- and reasonable.

All motions inconsistent with'.the' findings and c¢conclusions

£ this opinion and order hereby are denied.

Southern Counties Gas Company' of "‘California having

' applied to this Commission for an order authorizing incréaseuin

" 'rates and charges for natural gas service, public hearings having
been held, the matter having been. submitted.and-being ready-for |

: decision,

=55




A-33341 NB

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates
and charges authoerized herein are justified and that present rates,
rules and regulations in so far as they differ from those herein
prescribed for the future are unjust and unreasonable; therefore,
| IT IS ORDERED as follows: |

1. Applicant is authorized and directed to file in
quadruplicate with this Commission after the
effective date of this order,.in conformity
with General Order No. 96, revised tariff sched~
ules with changes in rates, terms, conditions,
descriptions, rules and regulations as set forth
in Exhibit A attached hereto and, after not less
than five days' notice to.this Commission and to
the public, to make said rates effective for
service rendered on and after August 15, 1953.

Applicant shall revise its preliminary statement
in the tariff schedules in the manner requested
and to the extent necessary:to be consistent
with the provisions of this -opinion and order
and Exhibit A in the filing pursuant to order-
ing Paragraph 1 hereof. '

At the time of making effective the rates
authorized by ordering Paragraph 1l hereof,
applicant may withdraw, cancel or revise all
present schedules except Schedules Nos. S~A~L.H.
(Butane Service) and G-60 (Wholesale Service)
and may transfer the customers on such schedules
to the approprirte new schedules generally
applicable in the areas and for the type of
service involved, or in the manper discussed in
the opinion preceding this order.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days

after the date hereof.

-

Dated a ‘ 7 Califormia, this /44422%:

day of .

7

Comniagioner.. Rozpeth PO < yorng
vocessarily absest. did not particlpate
1 %the disposition of this procoodins-




"AUTHORTZED REVISION OF GAS TARIFFS OF
SOUTHERN COUNTIES GAS COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA
RESULTING FROM APPLICATION NO. 33341

Reviuion., in a.pplica.nt'a rate tariff schodulcs are provided in the
following liz%ed sheets:

. | B . | Exhibit A
Zitle of Sheet or Sheets Sheet Nos.

" General Natural Gas Service
- General Natural Gas Service
' General Natural Gas Service
General Natural Gas Service
_ General Natural Gas Service
- G=5.1 General Natural Gas Service
G~  General Natursl Gas Service
G=6.1 Generzl Natural Gas Service
G-6.2 General Natural Gas Service
G-8-T Limited Term Genmeral Natural Gas
‘ Service . :
G=20 - Military Natural Gas Service
G-21 - Military Natural Gas Service ..
=25 Multiple Dwelling Natural Gas Service
C-26 Multiple Dwelling Natural Gas Service
G-40 Firm Industrial Natural Gas Service
G-41l Firm' Industrial Natursl Gas .Service
G-L5 Gas Engine Natural Gas Service
G-50 Intemptible Natural Gas Service
G-55 Steam Electric’ Generating Plant -
Surplus Natural Gas Sepvice
Rule and Regula.tn.on No. 2, Character of
Service, (X) Rate Adjustment for
" 'Heating Value .
Description of Rate Areas

OV PR-IGNEVLN

|

BELREEGRE

Exhibit A -~ Sheet 1




Schedule No. G-
GENERAL NATURAT: (4$ SERVICE

Cre ;o

APPLICABTLITY

Applicable” to natural gas service for residentisl, commercial, industriel,

or other customers.

[ Pt e

~

TERRITORY

A=(0300 Btx)
g Witkin the Rate Area of:
11 Santa Monica Bay Division

Rate Arveas are ‘specified under the reforence nmumbers in Description of
Rate Areas. - '

PR L

RATES | Por Mater Pav Month
| | - Baze and Bffective Rates
| A

Cemmodity Charge:

Anrd ] {ve
First‘ . 200 cuift. or‘lQSSY ..-..-...I.l'..
Nem 1,800 Cu.ft." per loo cu.ftl‘ LE X NN NYN]
Next 28,000 cu.ft., per 100 Ut sieeene
Over 30,000 cu.ft., per 200 cu.ft. .. -

Six Smn-z' Mm&hp.--‘ Mgg o

O > o~ o .
First 200 m.f‘b. Or 1055 PeOdasBecbraney . $0l16*
Next 1,800 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ....... 8.00 ¢

Nem 28,000 vcubﬁl-’ pO!.' 100 cu.ﬁ. ) ..‘-'unuuo ' /4.25)‘
Over 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .. 3.90 ¢

* The monthly summer rate for f£irst 200 cu.ft. is £.00 cents
por 100 cu.ft. Except for closing bills, summer usage will
be accumulated to 1,000 cu.ft. before billing. Such accumi~
lated usage as 45 not billed by the end of the summer months
will be billed st tho regular summer rate. .

The offective ra‘:.e:; are based 01:1‘ “he avera.ge;monthly heating value per
cubic foot Indicated and as set forth in Rule and Regulation No. 2 (K).

Contingent Offset Charge: (Seme as 'r‘:roz‘:bsed in Exhibit S-A).
Minfmum Charge:

Rate ™" - $1.00 por meter per month.
Rate "H" - Vinter months of November-April: $2.00 per meter per month.
Rate "H" ~ Summer months of May-October: No minimum eharge.

]

SPECIAL CONDITIONS  (Same as proposed in Exhidit 8-4).

Exhibit A = Sheet 2




Schedule No. G2
CENERAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICABILITY " "~

Applicable to natural ges service for residential, commercisl,’ industrial,
or other custcomers. _ T :

roRaroRy

Wi‘bhin the Ra.'te Area of-

,"m,'

‘2 San Gabriel Valley Division, excluding Orange County por‘b.l.on

Rate Areas are specified uder the rei‘erence nmbers in Description of '
Rate Aress. , -

RATES

Commod4ty Charge s

Six W M = N i

A . ~Y AN .
-l‘il'ut ' 200 m.f‘t. 01' 1053 LA A RN AR ENEY Y FYYY
Nﬁx‘t l 800 Cu-f'b., po:.' loo Cu.ﬁ»_ sevaon ) .6,
Next 28,000 C’J.-ft-,wper loo culft. \ODO‘I’O. ‘. -
0ver 30,000 cu..ft., :per 200 cu.:t"t;. . wesase

Oz : o " - |
First = 200 cu.ft. or Jess ceeerrrscnnsees  BL.CO
Next. '1,800 ‘cu.ft., per 200 cuefle. .oeewe. 6.10 £
NOJC" 28 000 Cu“ﬁ'n, pe:‘ 3.00 Cu.ftm LR XY Lh.LO%

‘ Ove- zo,ooo cu.ft., ‘per. 1oo cu.ft..‘ 90# >
* The monthly summer ra‘te for £irat 200 cu.f."t. is 2.0 cent...
por 100 cu.ft. Except for clocing bills, summer usage will -

“be accmula.ted to 1 5000 cu.ft. before billing. Such e.ccmm-l

lated usage as is pot billed by the end of 'tbo summer months

will be billed at the rogule: summer ren‘te.

. The! effective rotes are ba.scd on the average mon'thly heating vr,..‘.Lue per
- cuble foot indica'tod and 83 set forth in Rule and. Rosula‘tion No. /2~ '(IQ). o
' Contingent Oi‘fsot Charge-; (Same as’ Pr°P°5°d in Exhibd:t 8‘” - ‘ k-',{ .

L

Ra‘be ™" o 53. 00 per moter pe:' nonth. ' ‘
Rate "G" - Winter months of November—April: $2.00 poz- me'ber per month.
- Rate . "E" - Stmer xonths of "iay-October' No minimum cha.rgc. :

SPRCIAL CONDITIONS (Same os proposed in Exhibit g=a).

Exhibit A - Sheet 3




T

Schedule No, G=3

GENZRAL KATURAL GAS SZRVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to natural gas service for residential, commercial, industrial, or
other customers. ‘

TERRITORY
A-(1100 3tu)
'Within the Rate Areas of:

3 Harbor Division

L Anzheim - Fullerton

5 Santa Ana = Orange

6 Newport Beach - Costa Mesa
7 Buntington Beach

3-(1050 Btu)

Within the Rate Areasof:

2.1 Terminal Island ‘
1L Santa Barbara

Rate Areas are specified under the reference numbers in Deseription of
Rate Areas. . ‘

* RATES

Per Mater Per Month'
Base Hates Effective Rates
. Y 3

1100 Btu 1100 Btn 1050 Rtu
Commodity Charge: T g M T T WRY
Six Winter Months - November
0 Anril, inelusive
First 2CC cu.ft. or less $1.05 %10
Next 1,800 cu.ft.,per 10C cu.ft. 6,20¢ 8.20 ¢
Next 28,000 cu.ft.,per 100 cu.ft. 5.60¢ 5.90 ¢
Over 30,000 cu.ft.,per 100 cu.ft., 5,20¢ 5.20 ¢

$1.05
6.20¢

Six Summer Nonths ~ May .

20 wverober, inclusive , ‘
First 200 cu.ft. or less b1.05 $0.16¢
Next 1,800 cu.ft.,per 100 cu.ft. A.20¢ 8.20 ¢
Vext 28,000 cu.ft.,per 100 cu.ft. L.60¢ L.60 ¢

Over 30,000 cu.ft.,per 100 cu.ft. 3.90¢ 3.90 ¢

* The rmonthly summer rate for first 200 cu.ft. is £.20 conts per 100 cu.ft.

- 3xeept for closing bills, swmamer usage will be accumulated to 1,000 cw.ft.
vefore billing. Such accumulated usage as is not billed by the end of the
swrmer months will be villed at the reguwlar summer rate.

The effective rates are based on the average monthly heating value per cubie
foot indicated and as set forth in Rule and Regulation No. 2 (K). |

Cortingent Offset Charge: (Same as proposed in Ixhibit 3-A).

Minimum Charge:
Rate "' « 51.05 per meter per momth.
fate "H" « Winter months of Nevemder - April: $2.10 per meter per month,
Rate "H" - Summer months of May - Uctober: No minimum charge.

’

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Same as proposed in Exhibit 8-A).

Exhibit A ~ Sheet L




Schedule No. Gmi
GENERAL, NATURAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to natural gac service for residential, comex-cm » Jndustrisl,
or other customors. ' ‘

" TERRTTORY

A-(17.00 Btu) -
Within the Rate Areas of:
& Northwestern portion of Orange County Pivision

11 Eastern Divisien .
12 Ventursa - Oard = Santa Pauls

Rate Areas are specified under the reference mumbers in Description of
Rate Areas. ‘

TATES Par Meter Por Month
Bagse and EBffectiye R
2100 Bty.- ...

myn

Coumodity Charge:
Six Wintar Months ~ Novepber
Yo April, inclusiye

128 & .
First 200 cUeft. OF 1053 eecvecccansssoss $L.0
Next, 1,800 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .oeve.. 6.4
Next 28,000 cu.ft., por 100 cu.fte .coeecen. 6.1
Over 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 ctcft. .eeeeces 5

Lo _Ogtober, Inclusive . '

Firat 200 Cu.f%. OF 1655 cevecevesoscaae "+ 1.0 $0.17 *

Next 1,800 cu.ft., per 100 cueft. .c.evenn O£ 8.L0 £
£

Next 28,000 w.ﬁ-’ p@r loo m.f’t. sepgpase - ﬁ L.eo%
Ovor 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuefte .eeeu.. . 3.90 £

% The montkly summer rate for first 200 cu.ft. is 28.40 - cernts
per 100 cu.ft. . Except for closing bills, summer usage will
-be-.accumulated-to 1,000 cu.fv. before billing. Such acoumu~
lated usage -as :is not billed by the end of the summer months
will be billed at the rogular summer rate.

The efféétive :Eatés‘ aré‘basod on the average monthly heating value per
cubic foot indicated and as sot forth in Rule and Regulation Ne. 2 (K).

Continge;:-i Offset Charge: (Same as proposed in Exhidit &-4).
Mindmum éh;arge:
Rate ™" - $1.05 per meter per month.

Rate "H" - Winter months of November-April: 5 2.10 per meter por month.
Rate "H" - Surmer months of May-October: No mindimum charge.

SPECTAL CONDITIONS (Same as proposed in Exaibit 8A). .

Exhibit A - Sheet 5




A~33341 ET

-

Schadule No-, G=5

GENERAL NATURAL GAS SZRVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to matural gas service for residential, commerciszl, industrial, or
other customers. ‘

TERRITORY
A=(1100 Btu)
Within the Rate Areas of:

9 Laguna Beach '
13 Ojal = West Ventura County

BE=(1050 2tu)

Within the Rate Arca of:
15 Santa Sarbara County

te Arcas are specified under the reference numbers in Description of -
Rate Areas.

RATZS : ‘
Per Meter Per Month

Base fates Iffective Rates
. A - B

1100 Btu 1100 Beu 1050 Bt
" 1|l I|. 1 11 ‘l I 1RVl WLt

Six Winter Months — November

Lo Aowil, inclusive

First 200 cu.ft. or less b1,
Next 1,800 cu.ft,,rer 100 cu.fv. 6.60 ¢
Next 28,000 cu.ft.,per 100 cu.lt. 6.30 ¢
Over 30,0C0 cun.ft.,per 100 cu.ft. 5,20 ¢

Six Summer lMonths = Mav

£0 October, inelucive

First 200 cu.ft. or less $1.10
Next 1,800 cu.ft.,per 100 cu.ft. 6.40 ¢
Jext 28,000 cu.ft.,per 100 cu.ft. 5,00 ¢
Over 30,000 cu.ft.,per 100 cu.ft. 3,90 ¢

% The monthly summer rate for first 200 cu.ft. is g.60 cents per 100 cu.ft. -
Except for closinz bills, summer usage will be accumulated to 1,000 cu.ft.
before billing. Such accumulated usage as is not dilled vy the end of the
summer months will be billed at the regular summer rate.

, The effective rates are based on the average monthly heating value por cuvic
foot indicated and as set forth &n Rule and Repulation Fo. 2 (X).

Contingent Offset Charge: (Same as proposed in Exhidit 8-A).
Yinimum Charge: |
Rate "M - § 1.10 per meter per month.

Rate "H" « Winter months of Novemder - April: & 2.20 per meter per month.
Rate "H" - Summer months of May - October: No minimum charge.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Same ac proposed in Exhibit 8-A).

Exhibit A - Sheet 6




Sehedule No.. C=5.1
GENERAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to natural gasl service for residential; commcrciél, industrial, or .
other customers. '

TIRRITORY

2-(1050_3tu)

within the Rate Areas of:

16 Samta Yaria -
17 San Luis Obispo

date Areas are ...pec:.i‘ied under the reference numbers in Description of
nate Areas.

ZAIZS Per lLeter Per Month
Base Rates Zffective Rates
~ B
1100 Btan ' 1050 Biu
"M‘H "H(l o "M:!l : "H"

Commodity Charge:

Six Winter Months - November
'to Avril, . inelusive

irst 200 cu.ft. or les $1.05

mext 1,800 cu.ft.,per .'LOO cu.ft. 8.50

7.20

5.7

Nexct 28 000 cu.ft.,per 100 cu.ft.
Over 30 000 cu. ft.,per 100 cu.ft.

¢
¢
¢

0

Six Sumner Vonths = Mavy

to Cetober, inclusive ‘

First 200 cu.ft. or less $L.15
Next 1,800 cu.f4.,rer lOO cu.ft. 8.50 ¢
Next 28,000 cu.ft.,per 100 cu.ft. 5,30 ¢
Over 30,000 cu.ft., mer 100 ew.ft. L.L0O ¢

* The monthly summer rate for first 200 cu. ft. is 9,50 ccnts per 10C
eu.ft. Ixcept for closing bills, summer usage will be accumulated to
1,000 cu.ft. before billing. Such accumiloted usage as iz not billed

by the enc of the summer months will be billed at the regular summer
r...tc. :

The effective rates are based on the average monthly hcat:m: value per cubic
:.ndica.tcd a.nd as set forth in Rule and Regulation No. 2 (X).

Contingent Offset Charge: (Same as propesed in Exhibit 8-A)
Minimum Charge:
Rate-"M" = §$ 1,15 per meter per month.

Rate "H" - Winter months of November - April: & 2. 30 per meter per month
Rate "H" - Summer monmths of May - October: INo minimum charge.

SPECTAL CONDITIONS (Same as nroposed in Exhibvit 8-A).

Exhidit A = Sheet 7




e @

Schedule No. G=6
GENERAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICABTLITY

Applicable to matural gas soxrvice for rocidential, commercisl, industriel,.
or othe.":.“ customers. ‘

ITERRITORY " ©
.. Within the Rate Ares of:
‘10 San Juan Capistrano = San Clemente

Rate Arveas are specified under the reference numbers in Description of
Rato Areas. . . , . ‘ ‘,

RATES

Commodity Charge:
Six Winter Months — November
A

give
First 200 cu.ft. 0r 1SS e.ceecsvencenes
Next 1,800 cu.ft., per 100 cucfte. .eevess
Nemﬁ 28,000 cu-ftd, pel‘ loo Cu-f't. sesnany
Over 'A 30,000 lcuofb“-», per 100 Cu.f't.‘ ceamcovae

Lo October, lnclusive
CFirst 200 Cu.ft. OF 1655 secccevenereess  B1.1 $0.18%
Next 1,800 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ....... 804 8,804
Nem "'28:,'000 C'u-f't., per‘loo Cu-‘ft- sssonasn .2 % 5.20%
Over - 30,000 cu.ft.; per 100 cweft. ..ee... S04 2.904
* The monthly summer rate for £irst 200.cu.ft. is 8.80 cents
per 100 cu.ft. Except for closing bills, summer usage will
be accumulated to 1,000 cu.ft. before billing. Such accumu~
lated usage as is not billed by the end of the surmer months
will be billed at the regular sumer rate.

The effective rates are based on the aversge monthly heating volue per
cudic foot indicated and as sot forta in Rule and Regulation No. 2. (X).

Contingent Offset Charge: (Seme as proposed in Exhibit XTI
Minimum Charge:
Rate ™" - § 1.10 per meter per month.

Rate "H ~ Winter months of November-April: $2.20 per meter per month.
Rate "H" - Sumer months of May-~October: No minimum charge.

SEECTAL CONDITIONS (Same as proposed in Exhibit 8-A).

Exhibit A - Sheet &




Schedule No. G=6.1

GENERAL NATURAL GAS sERVICI

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to nmatural gas service for residential, commercial, industrizl, or
other customers., : '

TERRITCRY

3-(1050 Btu)
Within the Rate Area of:
18 Northern Division Sowth of Cuesta Grade

Hate Arcas are specificd under the reference numbers in Deseription of
Rate Areas. ‘

e
RATES Per Neter Fer Month :
Hase rates Effectivo Rates,
. : . B
1100 Btu L.050 Btu

v Wiq 1t (G0 T
M H il B

Commodity Charge: ' -

Six Winter Menths - November

Yo April, inelusive

First 200 cu.ft. or less $1.15
Next 1,800 cu.ft., per 100 cu.lft. 9.00 ¢
Next 28,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 7.50 ¢
Gver 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 5.70 ¢

Six Summer Momths - liay

to Uetober, inclusive : -

First 200 ew.ft. or less W15 $0.20 *

Next 1,800 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 9.00 ¢ 9.70 ¢

Next 28,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 6.10 ¢ ‘ : T 5,92 ¢

Over 30,000, cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. L.4LO ¢ ' A

* The monthly summer rate for first 200 cu.ft. i510.00 cents per 100

cu.ft. Except for closing bills, summer usage will be accumlated to
1,000 cu.ft. before billing. Such asccumilated uzage as &z not billed

Yy the end of the summer months will be billed at the regular sumner
rate. '

i

The effective rates are based on the average monthly heating value per cuhic
indiecated and as set forth in Rule and Regulation No. 2 (X). -

Contingent Offset Charge: (Same as proposcd in Ixhibit 8~A).
kbindmm Charge:
Rate "M'.— § 1.15 ner meter per month.

Rate "H" - Winter months of November-April: $2.30 ver meter per month.
Rave '"H'.- Summer months of May-October: No minimum charge.

SFECTAL CONDITIONS (Same as proposed in Exhibit 8-A).

Exhibit A -« Sheet 9




‘A=333L1 DCF

Schedule No. C-6.2

GENERAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to natural gas service for residential, commercial, industrial,
or other customers.

TERRITCRY

- A=(1100 Btu)
. -Within the Réte Areas of:

20 Lac Flores - Malibu
21 Noreno - San Diego Pipeline

B~(1050 Btu)

Within the Rate Area of:

19 Northern Division North of Cuesta‘crade

Rate Areas are specified under the reference numbers in Deseription of
Rate Areas.
RATES

Per Meter Per Month
Base Rates Effective Rates

A - B
1100 Btu 1100 Btu 1050 Btu

Comodity Charge: : m -0 "y g 1 Ul
Six Winter Months — November ' , ' . o
to Avril, inclusive '
First 200 cu.ft. or less B LedS 8§ 2,30 $1.15 $2.30  $1.15 B 2.30
Next 1,800 cu.ft.,per 100 cu.ft. 10.50¢ 11.50¢ 10.50¢ 11.50¢4 10.19¢ ll.lég ,
Next’ 28,000 cu.ft.,per 200 cu.ft. 2.10¢ 8104  8.10¢  8.10¢ o 7.86¢  7.806f
Over 30,000 cu.ft.,per 100 cu.ft. 5.70¢ 5.70f  5.70¢  5.70¢ 5.53  5.53f

Six Summer Months - Ma ‘ ,

L0 October, inclusive ‘ -
First 200 cu.ft. or less 8 L.15 §0.23% $1.15 & 0.23% % 1.15 $.0.23%
Next 1,800-cu.ft.,per 100 cu.ft. 10.50¢ 11.50¢ 10.50¢ 11.50¢  10.19¢ 11.16¢
Next 28,000 cu.ft.,per 100 eu.ft. 6.70¢ 6.70¢f  6.70¢ 6.70¢ 6.50¢,  6.50¢
Jver 30,000 cu.ft.,per 100 cu.ft. L 40F  L.LOF  L.LOE  L.LOF Le21f  Lu2TF

*

The monthly summer rate for first 200 cu.ft. is 11.50 cents per 100 cu.ft.
Zxcept for closing bills, summer usage will be accumulated to 1,000 cu.ft.
. ®efore billing. Such accumulated usage as is not billed by the end of the
summer months will be billed at the regwlar summer rate.

The effoctive rates are based on the average monthly neating value per cublce
f00% incicated and as set forth in Rule and Reguletion Ne. 2 (K).

contingent Offset Charge: (Same ac proposed in Exhibit 8~A).
“4aimum Charge: .
© RPate "W" -~ £ 1.15 per mcter per month.
Rate "H" - "inter months of November - April: $2.30 per meter per month.
Rate "H" - Summer months of May - October: No minimum charge.

3PECIAL CONDITIONS (Same as proposed in Exhibit 8-A).

ExIEhit A - Sheet 10




43330 XF

Schedule No. (=8-T
LIMITED TERM CGENERAL NATURAL CAS SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

This ic a closed schedule, available only to promises formerly roceiving
service under Schedule No, 6-A-C, Commercial Goneral Service, and .only so long
as such presises are continuously supplied during the limited term of this
schedule. 15 schedule shall terminate following the meter readings taken for
the month of April, 1954, at which time the customers will be transforred to
other available rate schedules. , :

TERRITORY .
B-(1050 34u)
Wiﬁhin the Rate Areas of:
16-19, inclusivgl
Rate Areas are specified under the reference mumbers in Deseription of

Rate Areas.

RATES : Per Meter Por Mouth
Bease Rates  Effective Rates.
B‘
1100 Btu 1050 Btu:

Commodity Charge:

Six Winter Months - November,
to hpril, inclusive -——-——-—

——

AL gas, per 200 Cuufte w.ieisiensns 5.20¢ C5.0Lf

Six Summer Vonths - May.
Lo October,y- inclusive—

Pm e
- -

AL gas, por 200.CUfhe  eroiereeenes 350 3,047

The effective rates are based on the average monthly heating value per™
cubic foot indicated and as set forth in Rule and Regulation Ne..2(K)..

Contingent Offset Charge: (Same as proposcd in Exhibit‘SJn).
Vinimum Charge: |

Per Yeter Per Month creemsenenne, 510000
To be made cumulative only when total billing exceeds:
, $1,200.00 per meter at any time during.the contract year. .
SPECIAL CONDITIONS: (Same as proposed in Exhibit &-A)

reass Bm A mmsma m

e

Exhibit A « Sheet 11




© . A=333L . NB

Schedule No. G-20
MILITARY NATURAL GAS SERVICE

[0

. APPLICABTILITY
.- Applicable 4o .the service of natural gas - for the combined threesnses: of
+ cooldng, water heating, and space beating, for human uses and -human>comfort of

.- armed forces, wherein gas is moasured through master meter Installation ~and:

- for, which the estimated maximm hour demand for gas will be irn oxcess-o£i10,000
~cuble feet per hour. ‘

.- LERRITORY
. Within the, Rate Area of:
3 Horbor Division

Rate Areas ere specified under the reference numbers: in Deseription of
.- Rete . Arvens.

Commodity Charge:

ALY B85, PeT MCE  sireiecnnrenrnnsnonns LS.0 4
Six & M M
‘.J.x_maz_gmm__gw _

Ang&s,.;porMCf --.--’-..vnogonntanoﬂa-ol lB?oO%

. The effective.rates are based on the average .monthly heating value per
~Gubic foot indicated and s set forth in Rule and Regulatiecn No. 2(K).

Contingent 02fset Charge: /. (Seme as proposed in Exhibit S-A).
, Mintmm Charge:

Per Meter Par. Month . rromrecnenss  $200.00

—— -

SPECTAL CONDITIONS - (Samo as-proposed: in .Exhibit: 8-4).

Exhibit A ~ Sheet 12




A<233L1 B

Schedule No. G=21

UMILITZRY NATURAL (AS SERVICE

APPLICARTLYTY |
Applicable to the service of matural gos Lor the uses of cooking axd water
heating, for humen uses and human comfort of armed forces, wherein gas ia

acasured: through master meter imstallation, and for which the estimated mesdmm
~-nour demgnd for gas will be in excess of 10,000 cubic feet per hour.

Lot

Bﬁg;gﬁ :B:'zz) - '
.. Within the Rate hress of:
e 16-19, inclusive

- Rate Areas are specified under the reference numbers in Description of
Rate Aveas. ‘ '

RATES . . : " Pap ¥ P
| Bage Rateq  Effectiye Rates
: B

Commodity Charge:. T e

Six Winter Months - Noyembay
le Apedl, inglusive

mKBS, PQI‘ MC£”:.oo.--n-...o’-aoonv L9.0ﬂ L'7.5¢

“S4x-Surmar Nonthe = May
X0 October, inclusive

ML 285, POT MEE eerrennreenrvennnns 3.0 £ 35.9 £

“The "'e'f:'ﬁg'i}:t_ive rates d:‘e based on the average monthly beating value per
cuble foot indicated and as set forth in Rule and Regulation No. 2(K)..

Contingan{ﬁffsvo‘t éharge: (Same a3 proposed in Exhibit 8-h). -

‘.“‘3?01', Meter Par Month: vevivivceees & 200;00 ”

SP“‘,_&;AT.} "'CONI‘DITZCSE (Saze as proposed In Exhibit 8-A).

LA

Exhibit A - Sheet 13




A-333L1 NB

Schedule No. G=25

MULTIPLY DXELLING NATURAL GAS/'SSRVICE. - ..

.
PRI

APPLICABTLITY
Applicable to service of naturel gas for all uses where the primary usage

is in the dwelling wnits of multiple dwellings or housing projects, .and all gas
is measured for such premises through cne single or master meter instellation.

" TERRITORY -
Within the Rate Areas of:

Jan =13, inclusive

B.(1050 Br)

.l
"

Within the Rate Areas of:

o Uy and A5 T
e AR a

Rate Areas are specified under the reference numbers in Des';érip‘aion' o'.f."
Rate. Areas. ' v ‘

JEVLp
e

a
gy -~

RATES _Par Mater Par Month

Effmetive Rates
A B
30, B -850 Bty

T nye ;e . wnyn
X !‘PJ{ Y

Comodiﬁy Charge:

Six Winter Months - Ngvémbnz
o Appdl, inclusive

AL gas, per Mef eeer W9.0FUT.0F 49.0 £ u7.0£ L1.5% Ls.6f

S S M ',' - M ‘h
Lo October, inclusiva

ML gas, per Mef oeeer 37,0 £ 35,04 37.0 £ 35.0€ 35.9€ 2.0#

The offective rates are based on the average monthly heating velue per
cubic foot indicated and as set forth in Rule and Regulation No. 2{K).

Contingent Offsot, Cherge: (Same‘as'propos'e&'in Exhibit 8=A).
Minimm Charge:

. Por Meter-Per MORth veseevevereceees $ 200.00

SPECTAL CONDITIONS (Same ss proposed in Exhibit £-4).

Exhibit 4 « Sheet 14




A—SBBLl MBS

L §<;hédule No. G-26 .
MULTIPLY DWELLING NATURAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable o seMce of natural gas for all uses wherc the primary usage
~is in the dwelling units of multiple dwellings or housing projects, and all gas
is measured for such premises through one single or master meter installation.

TERRITORY .

A-(1100 Btu)

Within the Rate Areas of:
20-21., inclusive
B-(1050 Btw)

Within the Rate Aveas of:
16=19, inclusive

Rate Areas are specified under the i-cferonce nunbers in Doscﬁption of
Rate Areas. :

RATES Per Meter Pe; "ﬁgnfh
Base Rates Effective Ratms
AL . B
1100 Btu 1100 Btu 1050 Btu

"x" HY" ﬂxﬁ ) "YH nxn _"Y" o
L RR— R - S APt

_Commodity Charge:

Six Winter Months — November
to April, dneclusive

A1 gos, per Mef .....  52.0¢ 50.0¢ | 52.0¢ 50.0¢ ' 50.4¢ LB.5¢

$ix Surmer Months = Mav
Lo _October. inclusive

M1 gas, per Mef .....  39.0¢ 37.0¢  39.0¢ 37.0¢  37.8¢ 35.9¢

The effective rates are based on the average monthly heating value por
cubic foot indicated and as set forth in Rule and Regulation No. 2(K).

Contingent Offset Charge: (Same as proposed in Exhidit 8-A).
Minimum Charge: '

. Per Meter Per Month cevecenvecvsnnns..  $ 200.00

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Same as proposed in Exhibit S-A).

Exhibit A - Sheet 15




A333L MBS

Schedule No., =40
FIRM INDUSTRIAL NATURAL GAS: SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

- Applicable to natural gas service to industrial customers, exclusive of
residential service or service to multiple family dwellings on master meters, _
-or-where the use of natural gas is prizarily for cooking or the preparation of
.Reals, water heating or space heating for human comfort.

. - TERRITORY
. A={1200 By
Within the Rate Areas of:

o 1-13; ‘inclusive
T 20 and 2L

-~ B-(1050 Btw)
Within ‘éhc‘Ra:t’e"AreaiS ofi:
‘14 and 15

Rate Areas are specified under the réference rnumbers in Deseription of
Rate Areas. '

. RATRS © . Per Metar.Pey Mon"th‘.‘

Base Rates Lifective Rates
oL . A \ o B

t

1100 Bty 1100 Bte 1050 Btu
Commodity Charge: K

- Six Winter Months = November
¢ ke Apxil, dnclusive

- First 100 Mef, per Mef vouiu.. i eeeenen D¢ - . _50.0
" Next 200 Mef, POT MEf vveveees'sasnonns 08¢ " L6.0 . 451
¢ 2
2

)

¢ Next 1,700 Mef; per Mef wvieevenn.. . '

Over 2,000 MeL, Per Mef weeevseseeseress - 40.0 ¢ 40.0 ‘39,
- Customers having space: heating’ equipment ‘aggregating more than 5.00 ,QQO"Btu/Hr.
"~ - shall be billed at the initisl block rate for all gas used during any winter
nonth in excess of twice the average consumption of July, August’ and September.

Six Svmmer Months - May to

" October., Inclusive

‘Pirst 100 Mef, per Mof covieneenninnnns : | Ml.2¢
Next 200 Mcf, Per' Mef veteeecscoessoes ’ 36.3¢
Next 1,700 Mcf, per Mef vevvevernnsivnns 33.3¢
Over 2,000 Mef, per Mo cvvveecnonasncns 3L.4¢

+

The effective rates are based on the average monthly heating value psr cubie
Toot indicated and as set forth in Rule and Regulation; No. 2(K).

Contingent Offset’ Charge: (Same as proposed in Eﬁchibit 8-B).
Minimun Charge:
Per Meter Per Month ..........i... $30.00

To be made cumulative only when total billing exceeds % 360.00 per
meter at any time during the contract year.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Same as proposed in Exhibit 8-B).

Exhibit’ A~ Sheet 16




CA=333L1 MBS

‘ Schcdule' No. G=41
PTRM TNDUSTRIAL NATURAL.GAS SERVICE

[

APPLICABILITY

R Applicable to natural gas service to industrial customers, exclusive of
residential sexrvice or service to multiple family dwellings.on master meters,

or where the use of natural gas is primarily for cooking or the preparation of
meals, water heating or space heating for human coemfort. :

TERRITORY
A=(1300 Btu)
Within the Rate Areas of:
20 and 21
B=(1050: Btu)
Within the Rate Areas of: . .
16~19, inclusive SRR

G

Py,

Rate Areas are specified under the reference nunbers in Description of
Rate Areas. = S o

e —————

AATES

Per Meter Per Month
Base Rates . Effective Rates
L ' B

.-

Commodity Cbarge: . L
Six Winter Months — November. ...... .
to April, inclusive

Vi First 100 Mef, per-Mef: ereinilveessie.. 5650 670 "6
: = =z

Lo, . .O
nenn Next 200 Mef,.per Mef ..is.annileen... 5L.07¢ 4T BLIO
Next 1’700 MCf, pOr MCf .o ‘...’ errsCsvasERS ‘. 1417 .o "‘¢'“""-‘ b

.
-

47.0

¢

-.‘ : - ‘\‘ (Q'_V_c'._‘r 2,'000’ Mcf, per, MCf PEevevsnsencas u.v‘ - 1&5-0 ¢ AS-O ¢
Cusﬁoners"ﬁaﬁing space heating equipment aggregating more than 500,000 Btu/Hr.
shall be billed at the inftial block rate for'all .gas used during:any winter
menth In excess of twice the -average consumption of July, August a,'pq September.

-
s,

e

+

Six Summer Months — May %6 --. . .. . .- - I
.- October, -Inclusive . | ‘ . o L , ,
. 'Pirst 3.00 MCf,.pQr MC£- P ont A-?-.o_¢,,_(: | "(f
,""t': 'zi:"“NGJCt o 200 :kf’ pe!‘ Mc.f -.-l.lh.‘ R K AQ_,.Q) ¢ C
- cht 1’700 MCf’ pQI' MCf casesebspmss -' ‘0“---’.’. 39‘:0':¢(.‘ - V;"v y
it Over.2,000 Mef, per Mef Jiveereiieiie... 37.0 ¢

The effective rates .a.rdl based on the average monthly heating value per cubic

foot indicated and as set forth in Rule’and Regalation No. 2(K).
Contingent Offset Charge: (Same a5, proposed in'Exibit: LB).
Eors ‘.»L'-"'M:mmim-‘cmg’e’::---'—*r TS | iy,
| Per Meter Per Month' ............. . $ 30.00

To be made cumulative only when total billing exceeds $360.00 per
nmeter at any tdime during the contract year,

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Same as proposed in ‘Exhibit g-B).
| "EMhibit A - Sheet 17

~ A '
Btu 2100 Btu 1050 Btu




‘_ 433341 NB- .

Schedule No. Gui5
GAS ENGTNE NATURAL GAS SERVICE

APPLYCABTLITY

Applicable 40 service for intermsl combustion engines only "

TERRITORY - .-
A=(1100 Bew)
Within the Rate Areas of:

i-le, inclusive ' ™"
20 and 21

B-(2050 Btu) -
Within the Rate Areas of:
L~19, inclusive 7
Rate Areas are ..pecif:x.ed under the reference numbors’in Description of
Rate Areas. ‘ ,

RATES PALMAMLPer Mont‘

Baaa ean

Rate ™"

First 100 Mef, per Mef
Next 400 Mef, per Mef
Next - 500 Mef, per Mef
Over 1,000 Mef, per Mef

Minimm Charge:
Por meter per mOntE teescevavmcrecsneae B 6,00

To be made cumulative only whon totsl billing exceeds § 72.00
per customer at any time duxing the contract year.

Optional Rate "Z" (Effective April 1 to November 30, inclwive.)

Pex Mater Par Menth
Zaze Rateg - ﬁ*mmm_

First 100 Mef, por Mef ..oe... h.‘LO)L’ ' .Oﬁf 0.2;(5
]
o
L#

4
Next ° 400 Mcf, per Mef ...eo. 36,04 36,04 35,
30
Over 1,000 Mcf, per Mef veeve.  27.0 £ 27.04  26.5%

Next 500 Mef, por Mef ...... 31.04 = 31.0¢ .

Effective December 1 to Maxch 31, inclusive, customers served under
tional Rate "Z" will pay rates as q_uoted under Rato "L", Gas consumed
during this period will apply on the cmmulative ninimum shown above.

The effecctive rates are based on the average monthly heating valuc per cubic:
foot indicated and as set forth in Rule and Regulation No. 2(K).

Contingont Offset Charge: (Same 85 proposed in Exnibit 8-B).

Minimum Charge:
Per meter per month .esveevscceressenss  $ 100.00

To be made cumulative only whon total billing exceeds $ 1,200.00
per customor at any time during the contract year.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Same as proposed in Exhibit 8-B).
Exhibit A - Sheet 18




Schedule No. G50
INTERRUPTIELE NATURAL .CAS SERVICE

APELICABILITY

Applicable, subject to interruptions in supply, to natural gas service to
commercial and industrisl customers, whore such customers are located near
oxistling rains having 'a delivery capacity and supply in excess of the thoen
e:d....'ting requirementg of prasent. cu..-mmom.

<t

7ERRTTORY
A=(1] 'Q_Q' Bﬁ';)
‘Within the Rate Areas of:

" 13, inclusive
20 and 21

B-(1040 Btu)
'wi't.hiﬁ the Rate Areas of:
1419, inclusive’

Rate Aroas are specified under the referenco numbors in Deacription of
Rate Areas.

[b SIS

RATES I' - PQLMQ‘beJ: Per Month.

:u.m_m llQSL_ﬂ lQiL.\d?:
Comodity Charge:

UFirst. 200 Mcf, por MCL aese..  37.0 £ 37.0-';5' 136.3¢
Nexct, 800 Mef, por Mef ...... 31.0¢ 31.0¢ 30.4¢
Next 2,000 Mef, per Mef v.veee  29.5¢ 29.54 28.94
Next 3,000 Mcf, por Mef vevee. 28.54 28.5;9I 27.9¢
Next 4,000 Mci‘, per Mef wueee.  27.54 29.54: 27.04
Nt 10,000 Mcf, por Mef wumuwe 26,5 4 26,54 26.04
Over 20,000 Mof, por Mof wwwwes 26,0 £ 26.04  25.5¢

Tho base rates are esta.blished Lor a po.,ted price of fuel oil of $1.55
per barrel and oxrc predicated on an average monthly hea.ting value of
1100 Btu per cubic foot (dry basis).. , .

The effective rates are e.;ba.bliahed in accordance with the proviu:.ons of
Special Conditien (1) below and the average monthly heating values per cubic
“oot indicated and as set forth in Rule and Regulation No. 2(X)..

Contingent Offset Charge: (Same as proposed in Exhibit 8-0)
Minimum Chaxrge:
Por moter DOr MODLA ..eveceeesseenenens £50.00

To be made cumulative only when total billing exceeds $600.0
per meter at any time during the contract year.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Same as proposed in Exhibit 8-C).

Exhibit A - Sheet 19




A-333L1 ET

Schedule No, =55
STEAN, ZLLCTRIC GENERATING PLANT -' SURPLUS NATURAL GAS SERVICE

APFLICABILITY

Same as C.P.U.C. Sheet No. 2076-G filed May €, 1953.

TEZRRITORY
Within the Rate Areas of:
3 Harbor Division

3.1 Terminal Island
€ Orange County

RATES

Commodity Charpe:

Base Rate Effoctive Rate
(a) At the option of the customer :

(provided for in Paragraph 2 of

the Special Conditions), for the

first 300,000 Mef or less of gas

delivered to customer dwring any ‘

one calendar month, per Mol ceny... 26.106¢ 26.106¢

Base ' Current Rates !
Rato Minimum Maximum Effective

() For all gas in excess of 300,000
Nef delivered to customer during
any one calendar month (assuming
customer exercises the option
referred to above), or for all gas
delivered to customer during any

one calendar month, per Mef....... R5.000¢ 18.820¢ 25.L70¢ 25.000¢
Base Rates.

The base rates are established for a posted price of fuel oil-of ¥1.55
per barrel, :

Current Minimum and Maximum Rates

The effective rate set forth in (b) above shall, in no evermt, be h_:'::_:her
than 9.65¢ per kel above, nor lower than 3¢ per Mef above a price per el |
equal to the commodity price per licf paid by the company to the Ll Paso.
Natural Cas Company for gas delivered at Blythe during such calendar month
(adjusted to a pressure dase of 1L.73 psi absolute). Such commodity price
is 15.82¢ per Mcf effective January 1, 1953. ‘

Effective Ratas

The effective rates set forth in (a) and (b) above are predicated on the
posted price of fuel oil, in accordance with Special Condition No. 1 below,
and the sffective rate set forth in (b) above is limited by tte curromt
rinimun and mexdimum rates. The effective rate in (b). shadl be 1.0¢ wer il
below. the- effective rate por licf of the lowest block of Schedule Mo, C-50
or substitute therefor.

(Continued) a—
Exhibit A - Sheet 20




Schedule No. G-55

STEAM, ELECTRIC GENERATING PLANT - SURPLUS
NATURAL GAS SERVICE
(Continued)

"RATES (Contimued)

Contingent Offset Charpe

The base and effective rates in (a) above, and within the limits of
the current minimun and maximum the base and effective rates in (b) above,
are subject to an offset charge of 1.6¢ per Mcf related to the volume of
gas used, to be added to the periocdic bill as computed at the foregoing
ei‘fec‘bive villing rate. This offset charge ic in accordance with :
‘Decicion Ne. 4799L of the Califermia Public Utilities ‘Commi cion and is
subject 10 possible refund.

SPECIAL. CONDITIONS

1. Fuel Clause. Same as C.P.U.C. Sheet No. 2065-G f£iled March 3L, 1953.

2. Option. Customer, at its option (as expressed in the Agroemc‘nt
referred to below), may elect %o receive up to 10,000 Mef of natural gas ‘per

day on a curtajlment ty with company's other customers receiving gas under
company's Rate Schedule G-50. If customer exercises this option, the rate

applicable to such- de;iverie shall be as set forth in (a) above under "Rates™.

3. . Curtailment. Except as provided below, custemer shall be entitled to
00 surplus gas hereunder until the company and its affiliate, Southern
California Gas Company, shall first have sufficient quantities of natural gas
available to them, and each of them, from oil wells in California and from the
gas pipe line at Blyihe to satisfy each of their aggregate requirements for gas
for underground storage and to supply with natural gas all their other customers
(4ncluding wholesale customers) now existing and/or hereafter supplied with
natural gas. If the supplying of such gas hereunder, in the opinion of ther Come
pany, ahal... Jeopardize or threaten the supply to any of said other customerrs,
thon the company may notify customer, and customer will discontinue receiving
gas from company’s system within a maxdimum of ome hour after such notice; ; and

will not again take gas from company's system until awthordzed by campany to
do so.

If customer shall have exercised its option, pursuant to the second Speciél
Condition above, it shall be entitled t0 receive up to 10,000 Mef of natural

gas per day on 2 curtailment parity with other custemers receiving gas under
company's Rate Schedule G=50.

Remainder of schedule same as C.P.U.C. Sheots 2065-G filed March 31; 1953;
and 2077-G filed May 8, 1953

Exhibit A - Sheet 21




A=3334 AR

Rule: and Regulation No. 2
CHARACTER OF SERVICE

(X} Rate Ad4ustmornt for Heating Value:

The effective rates in these scheduwles providing for Btu adjustment,
according to the heating value of the natural gas served, shall be determined
in accordance with the follewing rule: .

: The base rates set forth in the schedules for natural gas are predie
cated on an average montnly heating value of 1100 Btu per cubic foot (deter-
mined as the average of daily heating value tezts on a "dry" basis). A maxi-
mum variation in the monthly average of 35 Biu above or helow the Btu on which
the effective rates are based is contemplated. When the actual wvariation
exceeds 35 Btu for two consecutive calendar months, the effective rates will
be changed by increcsing or decreacing the rates to conform to a new average
heating value, adjusted in steps of 50 Btu f{rom the base of 1100 Btu, which is
the nearest the average. of that experienced during the two meonths which occi-
sioned the change. .The effective rates will be determined by an adjustment in
all base rates T%except for the fixed and/or the minimum charge portion of the
general service and space heating servico rates) in accordance with the per-
centages set forth below for each 50 Btu step, computed to the nearest 0.0L¢

per 100 cubic feot or 0.1¢ per 1000 cubic feet (Mcf) and will become effective
fifteen (15) days thercafter. , '

Gereral Natural Gas Service ScheduleS ..vuevne. per 50 Btu step
Military Natural Gas Service Schedules ........ ‘per 50 Btu step
Maltiple Dwelling Natural Gas Service Schedules per 50 Btu step
Firm Industrial Natural Gas Service Schedules . per 50 Btu step
Gas Engine Natural Gas Sexvice Schedules ...... per 50 Btu step
Interruptible Natural Gac Service Schedules ... - por 50 Btu step

- Changes in the rates resulting from variation inm heating value will
not be zade more frequently than each two-month period, except, when definite
changes In tho source of gas oceur, the appropriate rates will be made effec—
tive thirty (30) days after the date of change-over, "

Exhibit A - Sheet 22




.
i

A=33341 ET

DESCRIPTION OF RATE AREAS -

GENERAL CONDITIONS

When a street constitutes the boundary of a rate area, both
sides shall ©bé regarded as included within the area except as other-
wise noted. Both sides of the street shall be regarded as being
within the rate zone having the lower rate. VWhen the service line
cf the Cempany is referred to as a boundary, service shall be
extended in accordance with the existing agreement between the
companies. , : '

RATE AREA

(1) Santa Monieca ~ An area including portions of the incorporated
cities ol Santa Monica, Les Angeles and Culver City, all in
Los Angeles County. The area is bounded on the west by the
Pacific QOcean and by a line from the Pacifiec Ocean at highway
marker 198:00 (U. S. Highway 101) north to the Los Angeles
¢ity limits near McAllister's Camp, then northeastward along
Los Angeles c¢city limits to the service line of the Comgény at
the intersection of the Los Angeles city limits with the
Mulholland highway, thence east along the Mulholland highway,
the service line of the Company, to the intersection with
Sepulveda Boulevard, thence southerly and easterlyin. various
directions along the service line of the Company to the inter-
section of the service line with the Pacific Qcean in the
vicinity of Imperial Highway.

gan Gabriel Valley Division - Within the service area of the
Company(s San Gabriel Valley Division, except that portion
lying within Orange County, as of June 15, 1953.

Harbor Division ~ A portion of the incorporated City of Los
Angeles as of June 15, 1953, bounded on the east by a line
commencing with the intersection of the city limits of Los
An%eles‘and Long Beach with the Pacific Ocean on Terminal
Island, thence northward along the Los Angeles-long Beach city
limits to a point 800 feet. southward on the south /L of
Willow Street, bounded on the north by a lime from the saild
point westward paralleling Lomita Boulevard to the intersec
won with the operating line of the Company at a point 540 feet
west of the west P/L of Western Avenue and 295 feet north of
the north P/L of Lomita Boulevard; bounded on the west by the
operating line of the Company, bounded on the south by the
Pacific Ocean. Rate area 3.1, Terminal Island, is excluded
from this area. .

Terminal Island - A portion of the incorporated area of the
City of Los Angeles bounded on the north by the southward bank
of the East Basin and Cerritos Channel, on the south by the
Pacific Ocean; on the west by the eastward bank of the main
channel of Los Angeles Harbor and on the east by the city
limits of Long Beach. .

Exhibit A- Sheet 23




A-33341 ET

RATE AREA e l' S TP
(4) Anaheim~Fullerton - An area including the incorporated
cities of Fullerton, Anaheim, Brea and la Habra and
adjacent portions of unincorporated territory all in

Orange County with boundaries described.below: .

.

Northern Boundary - Part of the Orange County boundary
between its northwestern corner north of Whittier
Boulevard and the intersection of the north boundary
of the county with an extension of the east city
limits of Brea.. - o -

Western Boundary < 'The Orange County boundary between
the sald northwestern corner and the intersection of
the western boundary with the south P/L of la Palma

e
-

Avenue. ﬁﬁfﬁrﬁ_

-

ve !
[AEVEETE

Southern Boundary - i line beginning at the inter-
section of the south P/L of La Palma Avenue with the
western boundary“of Orange County, thence east to
Western Avenue;''thence south to Orange Avenue, thence
east to Euclid:Avenue, thence south to Ball Road,
thence east along Ball Road to'Manchester Avenue,
thence southeastward along Manchester Avenue to the
intersection of Los Angeles Street, thence northward
along Los Angeles Street to Ball Road’, thence east %o
Placentia Avenwe. =

L
oYy

Eastern Boundary™ ~ Bounded on the east by a line
beginning at.tﬁqﬂintersection of Ball Road and Placenta
Avenue, thence north along Placentia Avenue to
Anaheim-Olive Bolulevard, thence east along Anaheim-
Olive Boulevard to' Sunkist Street, thence north along
Sunkist Street to ‘Anaheim- Road, thence northwestward,;
and northwestward along Anaheim Street to Blue Cum it
Street, then northward, then northward along Blue Gum-
Street to La Jolla Street, then eastward along La’ Jolla
.Street to Dowling ‘Street, then northward along Dowling
Street to the north P/L of theAtchison, Topeka -and . |
1Sanza_Fe‘Railroad‘right_owaay“and~westward.along the
.north P/L of the said right-of<way to Kraemer-Avenue,
then northward aleng Kraemer Avenue to Palm Drive, ..
then westward along Palm Drive to:Carolina Street,. -
then northward to Imperial Highway and westward to the
city limits of Brea, then northalong the c¢ity limits
. .of Brea and an extension thereof to the Los Angeles
Y w-County~Orange County boundary. .
(5).’Santa_Ana-Orangé'™’An area including the: incorporated
ities of Santa Ana, Orange and Tustin and adjacent
unincorporated territory all in Orange County with the
boundaries:described below: L _

Sy
L

" Western Bounda = Starting atithe west and north city
Iimits of Orange at Collins Avenue' southward.along: the
ity limits to Chapman Avenue, then westward along the
“city. limits to'Manchester Avenue, 'then southward--along
Manchester Avenue '(Santa Ana Boulevard) to the ‘center
line of Santa Ana River, then southward in the Santa
Ana River to Westminister Avenue (17th Street) then

Exhibit A - Sheet 2.




A-33341 ET

. .. .
N | .
KR N R N

RATE AREA '(5)-- (Contdnued) - ST —

.west along Westminister Avenue to Harbor Boulevard, then
south along Harbor Boulevard to Bolsa Avenue then east
along Bolsa Avenue (lst Street) to the center line of

-Santa Ana River- then south in the Santa Ana River to the
westward extension of Delhi Road. .

'Southern Boundary - From the intersection of the Santa Ana

. River with the extension of Delhi Road, eastward along
Delhi Road to the city limits of Santa Ana, then eastward
along the said city limits and on an_eastward extension

- of the c¢ity -limits of Dyer Road (including the main on
Harbor Road to Newport Boulevard). - .

Eastern Boundary - From the intersection of Dyer Road and
Newport Boulevard northeast along Newport Boulevard to
.U+ S. Highway 101, then southeast along U. S. Highway 101
"to Red Hill Avenue, then northeast along Red Hill Avenue
‘Yo, Bryan Avenue, then northwest along:Bryan Avenue 'to .
Newport Boulevard, then northeast &along Newport Boulevard
To the intersection of Holt Avenue, then west along Holt
Avenue to Prospect Avenue, thennorthward along Prospect
Avenue (including the main on Norwood) to 17th Street, then
‘west along 17th Street, to hayberry Street, then northward
‘along a northward extension of Mayberry Street to, Santa
~Clara Avenue, then west along Santa Clara Avenue: to™ |
"Linecoln Avenue, then north along Lincoln Avenue vo. .,
Fairhaven Avenue, then east along Fairhaven Avenue to
Glassell Avenue, then north along Glassell to the ‘city
Limits-of Orange, then east along the said city limits to
‘the center line of Santiago Creek, then' northeastward in
Santiago Creek to the intersection of Collins Avenue.

.. Northern Boundary - The north city limits of the City of
- Orange between the center line of Santiago Creek and the
“north and west' city limits at Collins Avenue. L

(6) Newport Beach-Costa Mesa - An area including the incorporated
city of Newport Beach as of June 15, 1953 and adjacent
unincorperated territory all in Orange County with boundaries
described below: _

Western Boundary - Starting at Pacific Ocean and Santa Ana
River, northward from Pacific Ocean along east bank of

-Santa- Ana River to westward extension of north P/L of
Pamning Place. o '

Northern Boundary - From east bank of Santa Ana River east
-along extension, along north P/L of Banning Place to north-
west P/L of Newport Boulevard, then northeast along north-
west P/L of Newport Boulevard to mortheast P/L of

Pallisades Road, then southeast along northeast P/L of
Palisades Road to the northwest P/L of San Joaquin Read

(Palisades Road) (Bayside Drive).

o

Exhibit A - Sheet 25




A-33341 MBS

RATE AREA AREA (8) ~- (5ominued)

Eastern_Boundary ~ From northeast P/L of Palisades Road southward
along westward F/L of Palisades Road (Bayside Drive) to Bonita
Reservoir Road, then northwest to north shore of Upper Newport Bay,
then along north-and west shores of Upper Newport Bay to the city
limits of Newport Beach (600 feet north of Pacific Coast Highway

No. 101, then east, paralleling Pacific Coast Highway No. 10l teo ,
Paliaade., Road (Baysice Drive), then southeast, (paralleling Pacific -
Coast Highway to the northwestward-most city l:mts of Corona del Mar,
then southeast along the'city limits to State Highway No. 18LA, then
southeast, (paralleling the -northeast city limits to the cxtension

of the southeast city limitsof Corona del Mar, then southwestward

along the, extension along the city l:.m.z.ts of Corona del Mar to- t.he
Patific Ocean.

Sguthern Boundary - From-th'ev‘.southea.st ¢ity limits nomhﬁestwa:ﬁ
along the Pacific Ocean to the east bank of the Santa Ana River.

(7) Huntmgon Boach- = Within the incorporatcd city limits of Huntingtod Beach
as of June 15, 195

(8) Orange Coumty—- A portion of Orange 'County with boundaries as described
below ard excluding rate area 5:

Wottern Boundary - The service line of the Company between the
Pacific QOcean and the intersection of the service line with the
western boundary of Orange County at a point 125 feet south of the
south P/L of Spring Street, thence northward along the Los Angeles
County-Orange County boundary (including both.sides of Bloomfield
Avenue) to the intersection of the south P/L-of La Palma Avenue,

thence eastward and northward aleng the southern and eastern boundaries
of rate area 4 to the Los Angeles-Orange County boundaries.

Northern Boundary - The northern boundary of Orange County between .

the intersection of the said northern boundary with tho eastern boundary
of rate area 4 to the common intersection of the boundaries of San
Bernardino, Riverside and Ora.nge Cozmt:.e.;.

Eastorn Boundary - From the most ea.,terly point of the morthern —
boundary southward to the intersection with the northerly boundary
of rate area lO east of U.S. Highway 01,
Southern Box;mdam From the interocction of the castern boumdary with
the northeastward boundary of rate area 10, northwestward along the
boundaries of rate areas 10, 9, &6 and 7 %o 'c,he intersection of the
western-boundary- of rate area 7, with the Pacific Ocean, thence north-
westward alorg the Pacific Ocean to the service line of the Company.

Wi,
ﬂ.‘ " N

e

.. .. ‘Northwest Boundary -~ Starting with the southernmost point of the city
- limitstof Newport Beach 'at Corona del Mar, and following ¢ity Limits
northeasterly and across U. S. Highway 101 to a point wherc the city
“Limits -turn-northwesterly, frem this point and along the course just
. followed contirue to the northcast.em bounda.ry line or Lot 96,
- Rancho. San Joa.qu:x.n :

MEPEITN

. . -
LR AP H

Exhibit A ~ Sheet, 26




A=3334) ET

. . —
RATE AREA (9) = (Continuod)

Northeastern Boundary - Thence southeasterly along the
northeastern boundary of Lot 96, Rancho San Joaquin and.
the grolongation of this boundary to easternmost point of
Lot 183, Rancho San Joaquin, then north to the intersection
of the prolongation of southern boundary of Section 7,

175, R8W, S.B.B.&M., then east to the southeastern point of
Section 7, T75, R8W, $.B.B.&M., then south to the southern’
boundary of Section 30, T7S, REW, $.B.B.&M., then south-
easterly and paralleling U. S. Highway I0l to Salt Creek.

Southeastern Boundary - Then south and along various courses
of Salt Creek to the Pacific Qcean., ' ' " i C

A “

Southwestern Boundary - Pacific Ocean.

(20) San Juan Capistrano - San Clemente

Northeastern Boundary - Starting from Salt Creek and the ,
Pacific Ucean, follow the various courses of the creek to =~
3 point where a line from the southeastern cormer of ©~
Section 30, T7S, R8W, S.B.B.&M., and paralleling U. S.

Highway 10l intersects the ¢reek, from this point extend
boundary southeasterly to southeastern corner of Section 10,
T8S, R8W, S.B.B.&M., from this point northeasterly to the
Southwestern corner of Section 36, T7S,R8W, S.B.B.&M.,”

‘then -easterly along the southerly property line of Section3,
T7S, REW and the prolongation of said property line to the
southeastern corner of Section 31, T7S, R7W, S.B.B.&M., "

then ;southwesterly along a line directed toward the “south-
western corner of Section 7,785, R7W and intersecting the
prolongation of the northeasterly c¢ity limits of San' -
Clemente, then southeasterly .along said prolongation to the
Orange County-San Diego County line. o

Southeastern Boundary - Then southwesterly along the Orange-
Cotnty-San Diego County linc to rhe Pacific Ocegme o o Ct

Southwestern Boundary - Pacific Ocean.

(1) :Zastern D$Vi§ion - Within the service area of the Company's
tastern Division, as of June 15, 1953. ARSI

{12) Ventura-Oxnard-Santa Paula - Within the service area of the

Company in Ventura County, with boundaries described below:.

Western Boundary - Bounded on the west by .the C/L of the’
Ventura Kiver %rom the Pacific Ocean northward to Weldon
Canyon, then northeastward from the C/L of the Ventura
River along the floor of Weldon Canyon, continuing north-
eastward to the junction of the west line of Sections 22.
and 27, of TLN, R21W, and continuing northeastward to the
north/south line of R21W and R20W, then north along the
north/south line of R21W and R20W.

Exhibit A - Sheet 27




RATE AREA

(13) Ofai_West Ventura County '~ Within the service area of the Company:in.:
Ventura County, with boundaries described below: - s

Eastern Boundary - Bounded on the east by the C/L of the Ventura: . -
River northward from the Pacific Ocean to Weldon Canyon.. Thence -
northeastward along the floor of Weldon Canyon continuing northeast—:

ward 0 the junction of the west lines of Sections 22 and 27 of

TLN, R2AW, and continuing northeastward to the north/south.line .

of RAW, and R20W. Thence north along the north/south line of R2IW ..

and ROW to the northern line of TLN.

Northern Boundary - Beginning at the point of intersection of the .
north/south line of RALW, and R20W, with the east/west line of TAN .
and T5N, thence west along the east/west line of TLN and TSN %o sts
intersection with the Ventura County linc.

Western Boundary ~ The Ventura County line to the Pacific Ocean.

Southarn Boundary - Pacific Qcean

(lis) Santa Barbara City - An area including the incorporated City of Santa.
Barbara as of June 15, 1953 and the adjacent undncorporated territory.
in Ssnta Barbara County with boundaries as described bolow:_-:

Western Boundary - North from the Pacific Ocean along the west:.
boundary of Hope Ranch (Ranche Las Pasitas y la Calera),.to Hollister-
Avenue, then eastward on Hollister Avenue to U. S. Highway 10L,.thexn:,
eact along U. S. Highway 10l to Cienegitas Road, then north in
Cienegitas Road and an extension thereof to the north boundary. of TLN.,

Eastern Boundary ~ North from the Pacific Ocean to the peak of

Ortega Hill then northeastward frem the peak of Ortega Hill 4o the-
intersection of East Valley Road and Remero Canyon Creek, then: noxrthward
in Romero Canyon Creek to the morth boundary of TLN.

Northern Boundary - North boundary of TLN. -
Sou't:.hez'-n Bouhdam - Pacific Qecean.

(15) Santa Barbars County - Within the service area of the Company in Santa
Barbara County Division, excluding rate area L.

(16) Santa Maria - Within the incorporated city limits of Santa Maria as of
June 15, 1953. ‘

(17) San Luis Obispo = The area within the incérporatod. City of San Luis Obispo

as of June 15, 1953 and Including the adjacent unincorporated territory
within the following limits: :

(a) An area wect of the City of San Luis Obispo city limits bounded
. on the north by an extension of north city limits from the \
westernmost city limits to a point 1,000 feet west of the inter-
section of the north city limits with the westernmsst ¢ity limits R

thence south 3,300 feet, thence east to the western ¢ity limits.

Exhibit A - Sheet 28




RATE AREA (17) == (Continuod)

(b) An area .outh oi‘ the San Luis Obispo,city.limits, included et
within an extension of the west city limits from the interscctior,x
of the west city limits with the, boundary-of ‘the Ranche La Laguna
t0 a point intersecting a westwardextensionnof ‘the south P/L.
of County Road-No. 169; thence. ea..-t along rthissextension and -
along the south P/L of County Read No. 169-and-continuing east’
to a point of intersecction with & southward extension of tno ,
easternmost ¢ity limits on RIZE and RL3E,-thence'north along ¥
this exben.aion to ‘the easternmost.city. l:x.m:.t.,. .

An ares north of the c¢ity limits-bounded by a line’ begmning’ at
the intersection of the east property line of Dart”Avenue wlth

the north city limits, thence north 900-feet along an cxten.,ion
to the ezt property line of Dart Avenue, thence west to the .-
cast property line of Motley Avenue, thence north along the _ .
east property line of Motley Avenus and an extension therecof .. .
to the north limits of the California.State Polytechnic’ Collcge
to the west bound.ary of Section 23 of RIRE, 'I‘BOS thence’ south

to the northernmost’ ‘city limits. -

(18) Northern Division, South of Cuesta Grade - Within the service :.;féé'oi‘
the Company and San Luis Obispo County and Santa Barbara County aouth —

of the Cuesta Grade, with boundarics described below and excluding -
rate areas 16 and 17.

\‘.,_

Northern Boundary -~ Line eastward {rom the Pacific Ocean -along the w—*
westerly prolongation of T31S (Mt. Diablo: B.& M.) along the north, .
line of T31S and- continu:.ng eastward. along an easterly prolongation a
of the north line of T215 to the intersection with a southerly
prolongation of the west line of T30S, :RL2E, then north to the
southerly prolongaticn of the west line of said Section 2L, along ...
the west line of Section 21 and continuing north aleng a northerly
prolongation of the west line of Section. 2L, to the north line of
T30S, then east along the north line of, I30S.

f..—«-u

(19) Northern Division, Nor—th of Cuesta Grade - Within .service area. of the ;-; v

Coapany and San Lui. Obiopo~County-—north ofthe northerly 1imit of
rate area 18.

Southeastern Boundary - Westerly boundary of, the Company's service*
area of Santa Barbara County Div:.s:.on Anthe vicinity-of Ga.viot.a. *

Southern Boundaw Bounded on the south by.a line ca.atward £rom tho
Pacilic Ocean along.the.wes torly prolongation . of the north linc of Ty
T31S (Mt. Diablo~B.& M.), along the north.line: of T31S"and continuing 4----'
eastward along the ea.,terl:y proxongat:.on of .the north line of.T31S .7

to the southerly prolongation ‘of ‘the west line of Section 21,.0f = ., ..
T30S, RI2E, then north along the southerly.proongation of thc west . ..
line of Sect:.on 21, along'the west line of Section 2l-and continuing | P
north along the northerly prolonga‘cion of.Section (2) to the north

line of '1‘308 then ea.,t along the nerth line-of T305.

|./

Exhibit A = Sheet 29 3. .




"~ ~ P
-, <

A-333L1 ET

m—— '

) Las Flores-Malibu - An unincorporated area in Los Angeles :
County, iying west. of highway marker 198:00 (U.S. Highway 101),
bounded on the east by rate area 1, on the west by the Ventura
County line, on the south by the Pacific Ocean and the north

" by the operating line of the Company in the vicinity of the

. erest of the Santa Monica Mountains.

Moreno-San Diego Piveline - An unincorporated area in Riverside =
County, three miles east and west of R2W and R3W from the
north line of T3S south to the San Diego County Line..

Exhibit A - Sheet 30 -




ATTACEMENT 1

LIST OF APPEARANCES

For Applicent: Milford Svripeexr, Fredepdolc G. Dutton and Card I, Wheat.

Interested Parties: City of Los Angeles, by Roger Arpedarsh and T. M, Chubbs;
Californis Manufacturers Association, by Georze D. Rives of Brobeck, Prleger and
Hoxrrison; Citles of Arcadia, Azuse, Culver City, Fullerton, Huntington Beach, -
Lempoc, Monrovia, Nowport Beach, Ontario, Omnard, Sierra Madre, Uplend and
Waittier,. by Rorax Arpebersh and Clarencs A, Windaw; City of San Diego, by
Sharence A, _Winder: California Farm Bureau Federation, by J,._J. Dousl: The
Exchange Orange Products Company, by W. D. MacKsy of Commercisl Utility Service;
San Diege Gas & Electric Company, by H. G, Dillin; City of Long Becch, by Heprv E.
Jordan; United States Covermment Agencies, by 0. G. Cook of Judge Advocate's
Section, Headquarters 6th Ammy and Solonol D, F, Kiechel: 1lth Naval District,
by Lt Condr, James M, Beauchamp. Jr, and Howard L. Mipister; Departmont of Water
and Powexr, City of Los Angoles, by John E. Gdrands Southorn California Edison
Company, by C. E. Pichlexr.

Otrher Appearances: Walter B, Wassells, J, F, Donovan and R, _B. Cassidy, of
the Commission stoff. |

LIST OF WITNESSES

Evidence wans presented on bekrlf of the applicant by: Arthur F. Bridge
. {compeny operations exd gomernl economic conditions), Geerge T. XKelly (historical
summary, plant Ilnvestwent, working cash, administrative and gemersl expense,
depreclation), Keith Xelsey (use. per custemer, tronded criginal cost rate base),
W. C. Mosteller (meter growth), Don C. Ellswood (gas sales and revenue), Horace G.
Lawronce (materials and supplies), Roy M. Bauwer (gas supply and costs), F. A.
Hough (production, transmission and distribution oxpenso), George S. Coates
(distribution customer service expense and customer accownting snd ¢ollection
cxponse), Frark N. Seitz (sales premotion expense, rate design), J. Q. Abel (taxes,
belance sheet), Roy A. Wehe (summary of results of operation, cost-to-serve
studies), W. J. Herrman (the fair rate of return), R. P. Work (proposed-rate
schodules snd effect on revemues, typical bills), William B. Tippy (investment’
»1sks), Walter A. Morton (smalysis of evidonce on fair rate of return), Jerome L.
Hubert, L. A. Turner, W. B. Hellis, Fritz Huntsinge. , ‘

Evidence was presented on beholf of the interested parties by: Clarence A.
Winder, T. M. Chubd, J. J. Douel, Edwin Fleischmenn, Hemer R. Ross.

, Evidence was presented on behalf of the Commission staff by: Stewart Weber
(sumnaxy . of . oarnings, introduction, history, present operations, edministirative -

e=d generel exponses, texos and working cash capitel). Theodore Stein (balanse

sheet, income statement, clearing accowatc), Kemmeta J, Kindblad (&lytribution

cxponses, tronsmission expenses), Howard J. Lindemmeyer (custemers' accounting

and collecting expenses, sales promotion expenses), G. B. Weck (fixed capital,
deprociotion reserve and.expense,. rate bas:g, George C. Young (cporating revenuss, mm——
production expencos, customer distributior, usage and rates, proposed zoming of :
genersl service customors). - e - '




